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������������

���������������� �������� ������
���������� -a -ae

�������� -ae -¡rum

������ -ae -£s

���������� -am -¡s

�������� -¡ -£s

�������� -a -ae

Most nouns of the first declension are feminine. Two common 
exceptions are nauta and agricola, which are masculine and 
must be modified according to their grammatical gender, 
e.g., Nauta bonus est (������������������).

����������������� �������� ������
���������� -us, -os, -er, -r; ���-um -£; �� -a

�������� -£ -¢rum

������ -¢ -£s

���������� -um, -on -¢s; �� a

�������� -¢ -£s

�������� -e, -er; �� -um -£; �� -a

� Most names of the second declension are masculine 
(those ending in -um are neuter). Exceptions include  
names of ��� trees, plants, and many jewels; ��� cities, 
countries, and islands, which are feminine.

� The vocative of nouns whose nominative singular ends 
in -us will have a final -e (e.g.: am£cus, am£ce). 

�� Proper nouns in -ius lose -us in the vocative (f£lius has 
vocative f£l£; genius has geni; meus has mi, and some-
times meus, in the vocative).

���������������� �������� ������

���������� — (-is,- ™s, -er); 
�� —(-e, —)

-™s; 
���-a (-ia)

�������� -is -um, (-ium)

������ -£ -ibus

���������� -em (-em, -im); 
�� — (-e, —)

£s, -™s (£s, ™s); 
�� -a (-ia)

�������� -e (-e, -£) -ibus

�������� — (-is, -™s, -er); 
�� —(-e, —)

-™s; 
�� -a (-ia)

��������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
��� If a third declension noun is feminine or masculine, 

���its nominative and genitive singular forms must have 
the same number of syllables AND they must end in -is 
or -™s; or ���its�nominative must end in -s or -x, and its 
base must end in two consonants.

��� A neuter third declension noun is an i-Stem if its nomi-
native singular ends in -al, -ar, or -e.

����������������� �������� ������
���������� -us; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�������� -¥s -uum

������ -u£, -¥; ���-¥ -ibus, -ubus

���������� -um; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�������� -¥ -ibus; -ubus

�������� -us; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�� Most nouns of the fourth declension ending in -us are 
masculine, those in -¥ are neuter.

���������������� �������� ������

���������� -™s -™s

�������� -™£, -e£ -™rum

������ -™£, -e£ -™bus

���������� -em -™s

�������� -™ -™bus

�������� -™s -™s

�� Nouns of the fifth declension are feminine except for 
di™s, which can be masculine, and mer£di™s.

����������������������
�� A noun’s declension is determined by its genitive case.
�� To decline a noun, drop the ending of the genitive 

singular case to find the base and add to it the appropri-
ate case ending.

�� The nominative and accusative cases of ALL neuter 
nouns are IDENTICAL.

�� The vocative case is identical to the nominative in all 
nouns EXCEPT those of the second declension (see 
note under the second declension table).

����������
��������������������������������������������� ������
�������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������

��������������������������������������
Adjectives in this category decline just like nouns of the 
first and second declension. Remember that adjectives do 
not have a gender of their own but take on that of the noun 
they modify (are paired with). So for instance, the adjective 
meaning �����is either bonus, bona, or bonum. If the noun 
it is to modify is masculine, as in puer, then the pairing is 
puer bonus. If the noun is feminine, as in puella, the pairing 
becomes puella bona.
���������������������������

��  Most decline like first and second declension adjec-
tives; to form them, drop the genitive singular and 
add -issimus, -issima, or -issimum.

��� Six adjectives ending in -lis form the superlative by 
adding -limus, -lima, -limum to the base (found 
after dropping the genitive singular ending). They 
are: facilis, -e; difficilis, -e; similis, -e; dissimilis, -e; 
gracilis, -e; and humilis, -e.

��� Any adjective whose masculine nominative singular 
ends in -er forms the superlative by adding -rimus 
DIRECTLY to the NOMINATIVE (not genitive) singular 
ending in -er.

�� ����������������������(alius, ������ ¥llus, ���� n¥llus, 
������ s¢lus, ������ t¢tus, ������ ¥nus, ����� alter, ����
�������uter, ��������������� neuter, �������) decline like 
first and second declension adjectives EXCEPT in the 
genitive and dative singular, where the endings are, 
respectively, -£us and -£. Note that these pronominal 
adjectives all have to do with quantity.

T¢tus, whole Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� t¢tus t¢ta t¢tum

�������� t¢t£us t¢t£us t¢t£us

������ t¢t£ t¢t£ t¢t£

���������� t¢tum t¢tam t¢tum

�������� t¢t¢ t¢t¡ t¢t¢

�������� t¢te t¢ta t¢tum

���������������������������
�� Third declension adjectives are divided according to the 

number of endings in the nominative singular, namely, 
one, two, or three.

�� All adjectives of this type are i-stems.
��������������������������������

¡cer, -cris, -cre (s.) Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ¡cer ¡cris ¡cre

�������� ¡cris ¡cris ¡cris

������ ¡cr£ ¡cr£ ¡cr£

���������� ¡crem ¡crem ¡cre

�������� ¡cr£ ¡cr£ ¡cr£

�������� ¡cer ¡cris ¡cre

¡cer, -cris, -cre (pl.) Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ¡cr™s ¡cr™s ¡cria

�������� ¡crium ¡crium ¡crium

������ ¡cribus ¡cribus ¡cribus

���������� ¡cr£s (™s) ¡cr£s(™s) ¡cria

�������� ¡cribus ¡cribus ¡cribus

�������� ¡cr™s ¡cr™s ¡cria

�����������������������������

omnis, -e: all (sg.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� omnis omne

�������� omnis omnis

������ omn£ omn£

���������� omnem omne

�������� omn£ omn£

�������� omnis omne

omnis, -e: all (pl.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� omn™s omnia

�������� omnium omnium

������ omnibus omnibus

���������� omn™s(-£s) omnia

�������� omnibus omnibus

�������� omn™s omnia

�� ������������ ����������� decline like two-ending 
adjectives EXCEPT in the ablative singular where final 
-e is used instead of -£.

�� Comparative adjectives are formed by dropping the 
genitive singular ending and adding -ior in the mascu-
line and feminine, and -ius in the neuter, the genitive 
being -i¢ris.

�� Some adjectives have irregular comparative formations 
and are best simply memorized; the more frequent 
ones are: melior, -ius, ������ (from bonus, -a, -um); 
m¡ior, -ius, ������� (from magnus, -a, -um); p™ior, -us, 
����� (from malus, -a,-um); pl¥s, ���� (which is a neu-
ter noun in the singular and is from multus, -a, -um); 
minor, -us, ������� (from parvus, -a, -um); prior, -ius, 
‘former’ (from the preposition prae, pr¢); and superior, 
-ius, ������ (from superus, -a, -um).

���������������������������

simplex (sg.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� simplex simplex

�������� simplicis simplicis

������ simplic£ simplic£

���������� simplicem simplex

�������� simplic£ simplic£

�������� simplex simplex

simplex (pl.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� simplic™s simplicia

�������� simplicium simplicium

������ simplicibus simplicibus

���������� simplic£s(-™s) simplicia

�������� simplicibus simplicibus

�������� simplic™s simplicia

�� ��������������������decline like adjectives of one ending.
�� Present participles are formed from the second 

principal part. Note that in the ablative singular final -£ 
is found when the participle is used as an adjective; 
final -e when used as a noun or verbal noun.

st¢, st¡re, stet£, Masc., Fem., N.
st¡tum: to stand Singular Plural

���������� st¡ns stant™s, �� stantia

�������� stantis stantium

������ stant£ stantibus

���������� stantem, ���st¡ns stant™s(-£s), ���
stantia

�������� stant£(-e) stantibus

�������� st¡ns stant™s, �� stantia

�����������������������

�������
��� ����������������������������������������������������������
 These adverbs add -™ to the base (after the genitive singular ending has been dropped). 

e.g.: c¡rus produces c¡r™. Note that the common adverbs male (from malus) and bene 
(from bonus) have a final SHORT -e. Note too that some adverbs of this formation are 
lacking an adjective, e.g., fer™ and ferm™, �������

��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������
 These adverbs add -ter or -iter, e.g., graviter, ������� (from gravis, -e); h¥m¡niter,  

��������� but also h¥m¡n™ (from h¥m¡nus, -a, -um).
��� ������������������������������������

• -¢, e.g., pr£m¢, ������� (from pr£mus)
• -¡, e.g., ali¡, ��������� (from alius)
• -tim, e.g., pr£v¡tim, ��������� (from pr£v¡tus)
• -um, e.g., multum, ���� (from multus, -a, -um)
• -am, e.g., clam, ��������� palam, ������� tam, iam, quam
• -tus, e.g., funditus, ���������������

����������������������������������
 The comparative form of most adverbs is simply the neuter -ius form of the comparative 

degree of the adjective, e.g., facilius, ������������ pl¥s,������
���� ������������������������������
 The superlative form of most adverbs derives from the superlative form of the adjective: 

drop the case ending and add -™ instead, e.g., ¡cerrimus gives ¡cerrim™.

��������
�����������������

First Person Singular Plural Second Person Singular Plural

���������� ego n¢s ���������� t¥ v¢s

�������� me£ nostrum, nostr£ �������� tu£ vestrum, vestr£

������ mihi (m£) n¢b£s ������ tibi v¢b£s

���������� m™ n¢s ���������� t™ v¢s

�������� m™ n¢b£s �������� t™ v¢b£s

�������� — — �������� t¥ v¢s

Nostrum and vestrum are used as partitive genitives (e.g., mult£ nostrum, ����������); nostr£ 
and vestr£ as objective genitives (adm£r¡ti¢ nostr£ magna est, �����������������������������������
�������������������������������).

������������������
The 1st and 2nd person reflexive pronouns are identical to the personal pronouns, with the 
exception of the nominative singular and plural forms that do not occur.

�������� su£ of himself of herself of itself of themselves

������ sibi to himself to herself to itself      to himself

���������� s™, s™s™ himself herself itself themselves

�������� s™, s™s™ (by) himself (by) herself (by) itself (by) themselves

��������������������������������������������
• meus, mea, meum: ��
• tuus, tua, tuum: ���� (sg.)
• noster, nostra, nostrum: ���
• vester, vestra, vestrum: ���� (pl.)
• suus, sua, suum, ��������������������� used ONLY as a reflexive. Otherwise use eius (sg.) and 

e¢rum/e¡rum (pl.) for 3rd person possession.
• All possessive pronouns decline like first and second declension adjectives; remember 

that the vocative of meus is m£.

���������������������������������������������������
The declension of these pronouns is very similar to the pronominal adjectives (see under 
“Adjectives”), i.e., the genitive singulars end in -£us (-ius for hic, haec, hoc), the dative 
singulars in -£ (except for hic, haec, hoc).
����������������������������������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� is (he) ea (her) id (it)

�������� eius (of him, his) eius (of her, her) eius (of it, its)

������ e£ (to/for him) e£ (to/for her) e£ (to/for it)

���������� eum (him) eam (her) id (it)

�������� e¢ (by/w./fr. him) e¡ (by/w./fr. her) e¢ (by/w./fr. it)

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� e£, i£ (they) eae (they) ea (they)

�������� e¢rum (of them, their) e¡rum (of them, their) e¢rum (of them, their)

������ e£s, i£s (to/for them) e£s, i£s (to/for them) e£s, i£s (to/for them)

���������� e¢s (them) e¡s (them) ea (them)

�������� e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them) e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them) e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them)

��� ���������������������������
��� ����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� hic haec hoc

�������� huius huius huius

������ huic huic huic

���������� hunc hanc hoc

�������� h¢c h¡c h¢c

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� h£ hae haec

�������� h¢rum h¡rum h¢rum

������ h£s h£s h£s

���������� h¢s h¡s haec

�������� h£s h£s h£s

��� ����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ille illa illud

�������� ill£us ill£us ill£us

������ ill£ ill£ ill£

���������� illum illam illud

�������� ill¢ ill¡ ill¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ill£ illae illa

�������� ill¢rum ill¡rum ill¢rum

������ ill£s ill£s ill£s

���������� ill¢s ill¡s illa

�������� ill£s ill£s ill£s

��������������������������
The declension of these pronouns resembles that of pronominal adjectives (see Adjectives) 
in that ALL genitive singulars end with -£us, and ALL dative singulars, in -£.

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� ipse ipsa ipsum

�������� ips£us ips£us ips£us

������ ips£ ips£ ips£

���������� ipsum ipsam ipsum

�������� ips¢ ips¡ ips¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� ips£ ipsae ipsa

�������� ips¢rum ips¡rum ips¢rum

������ ips£s ips£s ips£s

���������� ips¢s ips¡s ipsa

�������� ips£s ips£s ips£s

�����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� qu£ quae quod

�������� cuius cuius cuius

������ cui cui cui

���������� quem quam quod

�������� qu¢ qu¡ qu¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� qu£ quae quae

�������� qu¢rum qu¡rum qu¢rum

������ quibus quibus quibus

���������� qu¢s qu¡s quae

�������� quibus quibus quibus

����������������������
When used as a pronoun, the interrogative is quis (����) 
or quid (�����), when used as an adjective the forms are  
identical to the relative pronoun singular and plural.

Singular Masc. & Fem. Neuter
���������� quis quid

�������� cuius cuius

������ cui cui

���������� quem quid

�������� qu¢ qu¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� qu£ quae quae

�������� qu¢rum qu¡rum qu¢rum

������ quibus quibus quibus

���������� qu¢s qu¡s quae

�������� quibus quibus quibus

�����
Long vowels SHORTEN before final -r, -m, -t, and -nt.

�����������������
Present stem ends in -¡, infinitive in -¡re.
cant¢, cant¡re, cant¡v£, cant¡tum: to sing

��������������

PRESENT cant¡re: to sing

       Active Passive
��� cant¢ cantor

��� cant¡s cant¡ris or -re

��� cantat cant¡tur

��� cant¡mus cant¡mur

��� cant¡tis cant¡min£

��� cantant cantantur

Drop the infinitive’s final -re, the resulting final -a is the pres-
ent stem. To form the present, just add the personal endings.

FUTURE 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡b¢ cant¡bor

��� cant¡bis cant¡beris or -re

��� cant¡bit cant¡bitur

��� cant¡bimus cant¡bimur

��� cant¡bitis cant¡bimin£

��� cant¡bunt cant¡buntur

To form the future, insert the future tense sign (-bi-) 
between the present stem and the personal endings.

IMPERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡bam cant¡bar

��� cant¡bas cant¡b¡ris 

��� cant¡bat cant¡b¡tur

��� cant¡b¡mus cant¡b¡mur

��� cant¡b¡tis cant¡b¡min£

��� cant¡bant cant¡bantur

To form the imperfect, insert the imperfect tense sign 
(-b¡-) between the present stem and the personal end-
ings.

PERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡v£ cant¡tus, -a, -um sum

��� cant¡vist£ cant¡tus, -a, -um es

��� cant¡vit cant¡tus, -a, -um est

��� cant¡vimus cant¡t£, -ae, -a sumus

��� cant¡vistis cant¡t£, -ae, -a estis

��� cant¡v™runt or -™re cant¡t£, -ae, -a sunt

To form the active, simply add perfect personal endings to 
perfect stem (third principal part). The passive consists of 
the fourth principal part (p.p.p.) and sum in the present.

The alternative ending of the third person plural is a synco-
pated (perfect) form and occurs frequently in poetry.

PLUPERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡veram cant¡tus, -a, -um eram

��� cant¡ver¡s cant¡tus, -a, -um er¡s

��� cant¡verat cant¡tus, -a, -um erat

��� cant¡ver¡mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a er¡mus

��� cant¡ver¡tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� cant¡verant cant¡t£, -ae, -a erant

To form the active, add the imperfect of the verb sum to 
the perfect stem. The passive consists of the fourth princi-
pal part (p.p.p.) and the imperfect of sum.

FUTURE PERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡ver¢ cant¡tus, -a, -um er¢

��� cant¡veris cant¡tus, -a, -um eris

��� cant¡verit cant¡tus, -a, -um erit

��� cant¡verimus cant¡t£, -ae, -a erimus

��� cant¡veritis cant¡t£, -ae, -a eritis

��� cant¡verint cant¡t£, -ae, -a erunt

To form the active, add the future of sum (except for the 
3rd person pl.) to the perfect stem. The passive consists of 
p.p.p. and the future of sum.

���������������

PRESENT cant¡re: to sing

       Active Passive

��� cantem canter

��� cant™s cant™ris or -re

��� cantet cant™tur

��� cant™mus cant™mur

��� cant™tis cant™min£

��� cantent cantentur

To form the present, switch stem vowel -¡ to ™.

IMPERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

Active Passive

��� cant¡rem cant¡rer

��� cant¡r™s cant¡r™ris or -re

��� cant¡ret cant¡r™tur

��� cant¡r™mus cant¡r™mur

��� cant¡r™tis cant¡r™min£

��� cant¡rent cant¡rentur

To form the imperfect, attach personal endings to the 
present active infinitive.

PERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� cant¡verim cant¡tus, -a, -um sim

��� cant¡ver£s cant¡tus, -a, -um s£s

��� cant¡verit cant¡tus, -a, -um sit

��� cant¡ver£mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� cant¡ver£tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� cant¡v™rint cant¡t£, -ae, -a sint

To form the active, attach the future of sum (with LONG -i) 
to the perfect stem. Watch out for the 1st sg. and 3rd pl. The 
passive consists of p.p.p. and the present subjunctive of 
sum. 

PLUPERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� cant¡vissem cant¡tus, -a, -um essem

��� cant¡viss™s cant¡tus, -a, -um ess™s

��� cant¡visset cant¡tus, -a, -um esset

��� cant¡viss™mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� cant¡viss™tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� cant¡vissent cant¡t£, -ae, -a essent

To form the active, place the -isse- between the perfect 
stem and personal endings. The passive consists of p.p.p. 
and the imperfect subjunctive of sum.

��������������

ACTIVE cant¡re: to sing

       Present Future
��� cant¡ cant¡t¢ (you shall sing)

��� — cant¡t¢ (s/he shall sing)

��� cant¡te cant¡t¢te

��� — cantant¢

PASSIVE 1st IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� cant¡re cant¡tor

��� — cant¡tor

��� cant¡min£ cantantor

INFINITIVE 1st INFINITIVE

            Present Perfect Future
������ cant¡re cant¡visse cant¡t¥rum, -am, 

-um esse

������� cant¡r£ cant¡tum, -am, 
-um esse

cant¡tum £r£

• present active: second principal part (-¡re)
• present passive: switch final -e (of the active) to -£
• perfect active: third principal part + -isse (true for ALL 

conjugations)
• perfect passive: fourth principal part (p.p.p.) + esse 

(true for ALL conjugations)
• future active: future active participle + esse (true for 

ALL conjugations)
• future passive: RARE

�����������

PARTICIPLES cant¡re: to sing

            Present Perfect Future
������ cant¡ns — cant¡t¥rus, -a, -um

������� — cant¡tus, -a, -um cantandus, -a, -um

�������������� present participles are formed from the 
present stem; the future participle, from the supine stem; 
the perfect, from the perfect stem. ����� ������ ����� ����
��������������������������������

��� Regular verbs (in contrast to deponent verbs) have 
NEITHER present passive NOR perfect active participles. 

��  ����������� participles are verbal adjectives and 
therefore decline. Only the present participle declines 
according to the third declension; all other participles 
follow first and second declension.

�������������
�� The gerundive, like the participle, is a verbal ADJECTIVE. It 

can approximate the future passive participle’s meaning.
�� The gerundive is used either like a simple adjective 

(e.g., carmen cantandum, �����������������) or in the 
passive periphrastic conjugation, which consists of a 
gerundive, as a predicate adjective, agreeing with the 
subject of a conjugated form of sum (e.g., hoc carmen 
cantandum est, ����� ����� ������� ��� ����). In either 
case, the gerundive connotes necessity, duty, or obli-
gation (your translation should convey that idea).

��  A gerundive phrase is often substituted for a gerund 
phrase without any of the gerundive’s usual sense of 
duty, etc. Latin often has carmine cantand¢ m™ d™lectat 
instead of carmen cantand¢ m™ d™lectat, although both 
mean ��������������������������������� 

����������
��� The gerund is a verbal �����formed from the gerundive.  It 

can approximate the future passive participle’s meaning.
��� But unlike the gerundive, the gerund has only FOUR 

forms: the neuter singular genitive (cantand£, ��� �����
��� ), dative (cantand¢, ������� ������� ), accusative 
(cantandum, �������), and ablative (cantand¢). 

��� Note that Latin does not have a nominative form of the 
gerund; the infinitive is used instead. 

��� All the forms of the gerund are ACTIVE.
��� Latin AVOIDS the use of a gerund governing an accusa-

tive of direct object, e.g., exercit¡ti¢ cantand£ carmina, 
�������������������������������� It prefers to use the 
gerundive; note, however, that the translation remains 
THE SAME, e.g., exercit¡ti¢ carminum cantand¢rum.

��� The gerundive or gerund indicates purpose in two ways:
�� ad + accusative gerund or gerundive phrase, e.g., 

V£v¢ ad carmina cantanda, ���������������������
�� caus¡ used postpositively after the noun it governs 

+ the genitive gerund or gerundive phrase, e.g., V£v¢ 
cantand£ carmina caus¡, ���������������������
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������������

���������������� �������� ������
���������� -a -ae

�������� -ae -¡rum

������ -ae -£s

���������� -am -¡s

�������� -¡ -£s

�������� -a -ae

Most nouns of the first declension are feminine. Two common 
exceptions are nauta and agricola, which are masculine and 
must be modified according to their grammatical gender, 
e.g., Nauta bonus est (������������������).

����������������� �������� ������
���������� -us, -os, -er, -r; ���-um -£; �� -a

�������� -£ -¢rum

������ -¢ -£s

���������� -um, -on -¢s; �� a

�������� -¢ -£s

�������� -e, -er; �� -um -£; �� -a

� Most names of the second declension are masculine 
(those ending in -um are neuter). Exceptions include  
names of ��� trees, plants, and many jewels; ��� cities, 
countries, and islands, which are feminine.

� The vocative of nouns whose nominative singular ends 
in -us will have a final -e (e.g.: am£cus, am£ce). 

�� Proper nouns in -ius lose -us in the vocative (f£lius has 
vocative f£l£; genius has geni; meus has mi, and some-
times meus, in the vocative).

���������������� �������� ������

���������� — (-is,- ™s, -er); 
�� —(-e, —)

-™s; 
���-a (-ia)

�������� -is -um, (-ium)

������ -£ -ibus

���������� -em (-em, -im); 
�� — (-e, —)

£s, -™s (£s, ™s); 
�� -a (-ia)

�������� -e (-e, -£) -ibus

�������� — (-is, -™s, -er); 
�� —(-e, —)

-™s; 
�� -a (-ia)

��������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
��� If a third declension noun is feminine or masculine, 

���its nominative and genitive singular forms must have 
the same number of syllables AND they must end in -is 
or -™s; or ���its�nominative must end in -s or -x, and its 
base must end in two consonants.

��� A neuter third declension noun is an i-Stem if its nomi-
native singular ends in -al, -ar, or -e.

����������������� �������� ������
���������� -us; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�������� -¥s -uum

������ -u£, -¥; ���-¥ -ibus, -ubus

���������� -um; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�������� -¥ -ibus; -ubus

�������� -us; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�� Most nouns of the fourth declension ending in -us are 
masculine, those in -¥ are neuter.

���������������� �������� ������

���������� -™s -™s

�������� -™£, -e£ -™rum

������ -™£, -e£ -™bus

���������� -em -™s

�������� -™ -™bus

�������� -™s -™s

�� Nouns of the fifth declension are feminine except for 
di™s, which can be masculine, and mer£di™s.

����������������������
�� A noun’s declension is determined by its genitive case.
�� To decline a noun, drop the ending of the genitive 

singular case to find the base and add to it the appropri-
ate case ending.

�� The nominative and accusative cases of ALL neuter 
nouns are IDENTICAL.

�� The vocative case is identical to the nominative in all 
nouns EXCEPT those of the second declension (see 
note under the second declension table).

����������
��������������������������������������������� ������
�������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������

��������������������������������������
Adjectives in this category decline just like nouns of the 
first and second declension. Remember that adjectives do 
not have a gender of their own but take on that of the noun 
they modify (are paired with). So for instance, the adjective 
meaning �����is either bonus, bona, or bonum. If the noun 
it is to modify is masculine, as in puer, then the pairing is 
puer bonus. If the noun is feminine, as in puella, the pairing 
becomes puella bona.
���������������������������

��  Most decline like first and second declension adjec-
tives; to form them, drop the genitive singular and 
add -issimus, -issima, or -issimum.

��� Six adjectives ending in -lis form the superlative by 
adding -limus, -lima, -limum to the base (found 
after dropping the genitive singular ending). They 
are: facilis, -e; difficilis, -e; similis, -e; dissimilis, -e; 
gracilis, -e; and humilis, -e.

��� Any adjective whose masculine nominative singular 
ends in -er forms the superlative by adding -rimus 
DIRECTLY to the NOMINATIVE (not genitive) singular 
ending in -er.

�� ����������������������(alius, ������ ¥llus, ���� n¥llus, 
������ s¢lus, ������ t¢tus, ������ ¥nus, ����� alter, ����
�������uter, ��������������� neuter, �������) decline like 
first and second declension adjectives EXCEPT in the 
genitive and dative singular, where the endings are, 
respectively, -£us and -£. Note that these pronominal 
adjectives all have to do with quantity.

T¢tus, whole Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� t¢tus t¢ta t¢tum

�������� t¢t£us t¢t£us t¢t£us

������ t¢t£ t¢t£ t¢t£

���������� t¢tum t¢tam t¢tum

�������� t¢t¢ t¢t¡ t¢t¢

�������� t¢te t¢ta t¢tum

���������������������������
�� Third declension adjectives are divided according to the 

number of endings in the nominative singular, namely, 
one, two, or three.

�� All adjectives of this type are i-stems.
��������������������������������

¡cer, -cris, -cre (s.) Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ¡cer ¡cris ¡cre

�������� ¡cris ¡cris ¡cris

������ ¡cr£ ¡cr£ ¡cr£

���������� ¡crem ¡crem ¡cre

�������� ¡cr£ ¡cr£ ¡cr£

�������� ¡cer ¡cris ¡cre

¡cer, -cris, -cre (pl.) Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ¡cr™s ¡cr™s ¡cria

�������� ¡crium ¡crium ¡crium

������ ¡cribus ¡cribus ¡cribus

���������� ¡cr£s (™s) ¡cr£s(™s) ¡cria

�������� ¡cribus ¡cribus ¡cribus

�������� ¡cr™s ¡cr™s ¡cria

�����������������������������

omnis, -e: all (sg.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� omnis omne

�������� omnis omnis

������ omn£ omn£

���������� omnem omne

�������� omn£ omn£

�������� omnis omne

omnis, -e: all (pl.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� omn™s omnia

�������� omnium omnium

������ omnibus omnibus

���������� omn™s(-£s) omnia

�������� omnibus omnibus

�������� omn™s omnia

�� ������������ ����������� decline like two-ending 
adjectives EXCEPT in the ablative singular where final 
-e is used instead of -£.

�� Comparative adjectives are formed by dropping the 
genitive singular ending and adding -ior in the mascu-
line and feminine, and -ius in the neuter, the genitive 
being -i¢ris.

�� Some adjectives have irregular comparative formations 
and are best simply memorized; the more frequent 
ones are: melior, -ius, ������ (from bonus, -a, -um); 
m¡ior, -ius, ������� (from magnus, -a, -um); p™ior, -us, 
����� (from malus, -a,-um); pl¥s, ���� (which is a neu-
ter noun in the singular and is from multus, -a, -um); 
minor, -us, ������� (from parvus, -a, -um); prior, -ius, 
‘former’ (from the preposition prae, pr¢); and superior, 
-ius, ������ (from superus, -a, -um).

���������������������������

simplex (sg.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� simplex simplex

�������� simplicis simplicis

������ simplic£ simplic£

���������� simplicem simplex

�������� simplic£ simplic£

�������� simplex simplex

simplex (pl.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� simplic™s simplicia

�������� simplicium simplicium

������ simplicibus simplicibus

���������� simplic£s(-™s) simplicia

�������� simplicibus simplicibus

�������� simplic™s simplicia

�� ��������������������decline like adjectives of one ending.
�� Present participles are formed from the second 

principal part. Note that in the ablative singular final -£ 
is found when the participle is used as an adjective; 
final -e when used as a noun or verbal noun.

st¢, st¡re, stet£, Masc., Fem., N.
st¡tum: to stand Singular Plural

���������� st¡ns stant™s, �� stantia

�������� stantis stantium

������ stant£ stantibus

���������� stantem, ���st¡ns stant™s(-£s), ���
stantia

�������� stant£(-e) stantibus

�������� st¡ns stant™s, �� stantia

�����������������������

�������
��� ����������������������������������������������������������
 These adverbs add -™ to the base (after the genitive singular ending has been dropped). 

e.g.: c¡rus produces c¡r™. Note that the common adverbs male (from malus) and bene 
(from bonus) have a final SHORT -e. Note too that some adverbs of this formation are 
lacking an adjective, e.g., fer™ and ferm™, �������

��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������
 These adverbs add -ter or -iter, e.g., graviter, ������� (from gravis, -e); h¥m¡niter,  

��������� but also h¥m¡n™ (from h¥m¡nus, -a, -um).
��� ������������������������������������

• -¢, e.g., pr£m¢, ������� (from pr£mus)
• -¡, e.g., ali¡, ��������� (from alius)
• -tim, e.g., pr£v¡tim, ��������� (from pr£v¡tus)
• -um, e.g., multum, ���� (from multus, -a, -um)
• -am, e.g., clam, ��������� palam, ������� tam, iam, quam
• -tus, e.g., funditus, ���������������

����������������������������������
 The comparative form of most adverbs is simply the neuter -ius form of the comparative 

degree of the adjective, e.g., facilius, ������������ pl¥s,������
���� ������������������������������
 The superlative form of most adverbs derives from the superlative form of the adjective: 

drop the case ending and add -™ instead, e.g., ¡cerrimus gives ¡cerrim™.

��������
�����������������

First Person Singular Plural Second Person Singular Plural

���������� ego n¢s ���������� t¥ v¢s

�������� me£ nostrum, nostr£ �������� tu£ vestrum, vestr£

������ mihi (m£) n¢b£s ������ tibi v¢b£s

���������� m™ n¢s ���������� t™ v¢s

�������� m™ n¢b£s �������� t™ v¢b£s

�������� — — �������� t¥ v¢s

Nostrum and vestrum are used as partitive genitives (e.g., mult£ nostrum, ����������); nostr£ 
and vestr£ as objective genitives (adm£r¡ti¢ nostr£ magna est, �����������������������������������
�������������������������������).

������������������
The 1st and 2nd person reflexive pronouns are identical to the personal pronouns, with the 
exception of the nominative singular and plural forms that do not occur.

�������� su£ of himself of herself of itself of themselves

������ sibi to himself to herself to itself      to himself

���������� s™, s™s™ himself herself itself themselves

�������� s™, s™s™ (by) himself (by) herself (by) itself (by) themselves

��������������������������������������������
• meus, mea, meum: ��
• tuus, tua, tuum: ���� (sg.)
• noster, nostra, nostrum: ���
• vester, vestra, vestrum: ���� (pl.)
• suus, sua, suum, ��������������������� used ONLY as a reflexive. Otherwise use eius (sg.) and 

e¢rum/e¡rum (pl.) for 3rd person possession.
• All possessive pronouns decline like first and second declension adjectives; remember 

that the vocative of meus is m£.

���������������������������������������������������
The declension of these pronouns is very similar to the pronominal adjectives (see under 
“Adjectives”), i.e., the genitive singulars end in -£us (-ius for hic, haec, hoc), the dative 
singulars in -£ (except for hic, haec, hoc).
����������������������������������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� is (he) ea (her) id (it)

�������� eius (of him, his) eius (of her, her) eius (of it, its)

������ e£ (to/for him) e£ (to/for her) e£ (to/for it)

���������� eum (him) eam (her) id (it)

�������� e¢ (by/w./fr. him) e¡ (by/w./fr. her) e¢ (by/w./fr. it)

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� e£, i£ (they) eae (they) ea (they)

�������� e¢rum (of them, their) e¡rum (of them, their) e¢rum (of them, their)

������ e£s, i£s (to/for them) e£s, i£s (to/for them) e£s, i£s (to/for them)

���������� e¢s (them) e¡s (them) ea (them)

�������� e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them) e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them) e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them)

��� ���������������������������
��� ����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� hic haec hoc

�������� huius huius huius

������ huic huic huic

���������� hunc hanc hoc

�������� h¢c h¡c h¢c

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� h£ hae haec

�������� h¢rum h¡rum h¢rum

������ h£s h£s h£s

���������� h¢s h¡s haec

�������� h£s h£s h£s

��� ����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ille illa illud

�������� ill£us ill£us ill£us

������ ill£ ill£ ill£

���������� illum illam illud

�������� ill¢ ill¡ ill¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ill£ illae illa

�������� ill¢rum ill¡rum ill¢rum

������ ill£s ill£s ill£s

���������� ill¢s ill¡s illa

�������� ill£s ill£s ill£s

��������������������������
The declension of these pronouns resembles that of pronominal adjectives (see Adjectives) 
in that ALL genitive singulars end with -£us, and ALL dative singulars, in -£.

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� ipse ipsa ipsum

�������� ips£us ips£us ips£us

������ ips£ ips£ ips£

���������� ipsum ipsam ipsum

�������� ips¢ ips¡ ips¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� ips£ ipsae ipsa

�������� ips¢rum ips¡rum ips¢rum

������ ips£s ips£s ips£s

���������� ips¢s ips¡s ipsa

�������� ips£s ips£s ips£s

�����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� qu£ quae quod

�������� cuius cuius cuius

������ cui cui cui

���������� quem quam quod

�������� qu¢ qu¡ qu¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� qu£ quae quae

�������� qu¢rum qu¡rum qu¢rum

������ quibus quibus quibus

���������� qu¢s qu¡s quae

�������� quibus quibus quibus

����������������������
When used as a pronoun, the interrogative is quis (����) 
or quid (�����), when used as an adjective the forms are  
identical to the relative pronoun singular and plural.

Singular Masc. & Fem. Neuter
���������� quis quid

�������� cuius cuius

������ cui cui

���������� quem quid

�������� qu¢ qu¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� qu£ quae quae

�������� qu¢rum qu¡rum qu¢rum

������ quibus quibus quibus

���������� qu¢s qu¡s quae

�������� quibus quibus quibus

�����
Long vowels SHORTEN before final -r, -m, -t, and -nt.

�����������������
Present stem ends in -¡, infinitive in -¡re.
cant¢, cant¡re, cant¡v£, cant¡tum: to sing

��������������

PRESENT cant¡re: to sing

       Active Passive
��� cant¢ cantor

��� cant¡s cant¡ris or -re

��� cantat cant¡tur

��� cant¡mus cant¡mur

��� cant¡tis cant¡min£

��� cantant cantantur

Drop the infinitive’s final -re, the resulting final -a is the pres-
ent stem. To form the present, just add the personal endings.

FUTURE 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡b¢ cant¡bor

��� cant¡bis cant¡beris or -re

��� cant¡bit cant¡bitur

��� cant¡bimus cant¡bimur

��� cant¡bitis cant¡bimin£

��� cant¡bunt cant¡buntur

To form the future, insert the future tense sign (-bi-) 
between the present stem and the personal endings.

IMPERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡bam cant¡bar

��� cant¡bas cant¡b¡ris 

��� cant¡bat cant¡b¡tur

��� cant¡b¡mus cant¡b¡mur

��� cant¡b¡tis cant¡b¡min£

��� cant¡bant cant¡bantur

To form the imperfect, insert the imperfect tense sign 
(-b¡-) between the present stem and the personal end-
ings.

PERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡v£ cant¡tus, -a, -um sum

��� cant¡vist£ cant¡tus, -a, -um es

��� cant¡vit cant¡tus, -a, -um est

��� cant¡vimus cant¡t£, -ae, -a sumus

��� cant¡vistis cant¡t£, -ae, -a estis

��� cant¡v™runt or -™re cant¡t£, -ae, -a sunt

To form the active, simply add perfect personal endings to 
perfect stem (third principal part). The passive consists of 
the fourth principal part (p.p.p.) and sum in the present.

The alternative ending of the third person plural is a synco-
pated (perfect) form and occurs frequently in poetry.

PLUPERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡veram cant¡tus, -a, -um eram

��� cant¡ver¡s cant¡tus, -a, -um er¡s

��� cant¡verat cant¡tus, -a, -um erat

��� cant¡ver¡mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a er¡mus

��� cant¡ver¡tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� cant¡verant cant¡t£, -ae, -a erant

To form the active, add the imperfect of the verb sum to 
the perfect stem. The passive consists of the fourth princi-
pal part (p.p.p.) and the imperfect of sum.

FUTURE PERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡ver¢ cant¡tus, -a, -um er¢

��� cant¡veris cant¡tus, -a, -um eris

��� cant¡verit cant¡tus, -a, -um erit

��� cant¡verimus cant¡t£, -ae, -a erimus

��� cant¡veritis cant¡t£, -ae, -a eritis

��� cant¡verint cant¡t£, -ae, -a erunt

To form the active, add the future of sum (except for the 
3rd person pl.) to the perfect stem. The passive consists of 
p.p.p. and the future of sum.

���������������

PRESENT cant¡re: to sing

       Active Passive

��� cantem canter

��� cant™s cant™ris or -re

��� cantet cant™tur

��� cant™mus cant™mur

��� cant™tis cant™min£

��� cantent cantentur

To form the present, switch stem vowel -¡ to ™.

IMPERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

Active Passive

��� cant¡rem cant¡rer

��� cant¡r™s cant¡r™ris or -re

��� cant¡ret cant¡r™tur

��� cant¡r™mus cant¡r™mur

��� cant¡r™tis cant¡r™min£

��� cant¡rent cant¡rentur

To form the imperfect, attach personal endings to the 
present active infinitive.

PERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� cant¡verim cant¡tus, -a, -um sim

��� cant¡ver£s cant¡tus, -a, -um s£s

��� cant¡verit cant¡tus, -a, -um sit

��� cant¡ver£mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� cant¡ver£tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� cant¡v™rint cant¡t£, -ae, -a sint

To form the active, attach the future of sum (with LONG -i) 
to the perfect stem. Watch out for the 1st sg. and 3rd pl. The 
passive consists of p.p.p. and the present subjunctive of 
sum. 

PLUPERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� cant¡vissem cant¡tus, -a, -um essem

��� cant¡viss™s cant¡tus, -a, -um ess™s

��� cant¡visset cant¡tus, -a, -um esset

��� cant¡viss™mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� cant¡viss™tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� cant¡vissent cant¡t£, -ae, -a essent

To form the active, place the -isse- between the perfect 
stem and personal endings. The passive consists of p.p.p. 
and the imperfect subjunctive of sum.

��������������

ACTIVE cant¡re: to sing

       Present Future
��� cant¡ cant¡t¢ (you shall sing)

��� — cant¡t¢ (s/he shall sing)

��� cant¡te cant¡t¢te

��� — cantant¢

PASSIVE 1st IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� cant¡re cant¡tor

��� — cant¡tor

��� cant¡min£ cantantor

INFINITIVE 1st INFINITIVE

            Present Perfect Future
������ cant¡re cant¡visse cant¡t¥rum, -am, 

-um esse

������� cant¡r£ cant¡tum, -am, 
-um esse

cant¡tum £r£

• present active: second principal part (-¡re)
• present passive: switch final -e (of the active) to -£
• perfect active: third principal part + -isse (true for ALL 

conjugations)
• perfect passive: fourth principal part (p.p.p.) + esse 

(true for ALL conjugations)
• future active: future active participle + esse (true for 

ALL conjugations)
• future passive: RARE

�����������

PARTICIPLES cant¡re: to sing

            Present Perfect Future
������ cant¡ns — cant¡t¥rus, -a, -um

������� — cant¡tus, -a, -um cantandus, -a, -um

�������������� present participles are formed from the 
present stem; the future participle, from the supine stem; 
the perfect, from the perfect stem. ����� ������ ����� ����
��������������������������������

��� Regular verbs (in contrast to deponent verbs) have 
NEITHER present passive NOR perfect active participles. 

��  ����������� participles are verbal adjectives and 
therefore decline. Only the present participle declines 
according to the third declension; all other participles 
follow first and second declension.

�������������
�� The gerundive, like the participle, is a verbal ADJECTIVE. It 

can approximate the future passive participle’s meaning.
�� The gerundive is used either like a simple adjective 

(e.g., carmen cantandum, �����������������) or in the 
passive periphrastic conjugation, which consists of a 
gerundive, as a predicate adjective, agreeing with the 
subject of a conjugated form of sum (e.g., hoc carmen 
cantandum est, ����� ����� ������� ��� ����). In either 
case, the gerundive connotes necessity, duty, or obli-
gation (your translation should convey that idea).

��  A gerundive phrase is often substituted for a gerund 
phrase without any of the gerundive’s usual sense of 
duty, etc. Latin often has carmine cantand¢ m™ d™lectat 
instead of carmen cantand¢ m™ d™lectat, although both 
mean ��������������������������������� 

����������
��� The gerund is a verbal �����formed from the gerundive.  It 

can approximate the future passive participle’s meaning.
��� But unlike the gerundive, the gerund has only FOUR 

forms: the neuter singular genitive (cantand£, ��� �����
��� ), dative (cantand¢, ������� ������� ), accusative 
(cantandum, �������), and ablative (cantand¢). 

��� Note that Latin does not have a nominative form of the 
gerund; the infinitive is used instead. 

��� All the forms of the gerund are ACTIVE.
��� Latin AVOIDS the use of a gerund governing an accusa-

tive of direct object, e.g., exercit¡ti¢ cantand£ carmina, 
�������������������������������� It prefers to use the 
gerundive; note, however, that the translation remains 
THE SAME, e.g., exercit¡ti¢ carminum cantand¢rum.

��� The gerundive or gerund indicates purpose in two ways:
�� ad + accusative gerund or gerundive phrase, e.g., 

V£v¢ ad carmina cantanda, ���������������������
�� caus¡ used postpositively after the noun it governs 

+ the genitive gerund or gerundive phrase, e.g., V£v¢ 
cantand£ carmina caus¡, ���������������������
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���������������� �������� ������
���������� -a -ae

�������� -ae -¡rum

������ -ae -£s

���������� -am -¡s

�������� -¡ -£s

�������� -a -ae

Most nouns of the first declension are feminine. Two common 
exceptions are nauta and agricola, which are masculine and 
must be modified according to their grammatical gender, 
e.g., Nauta bonus est (������������������).

����������������� �������� ������
���������� -us, -os, -er, -r; ���-um -£; �� -a

�������� -£ -¢rum

������ -¢ -£s

���������� -um, -on -¢s; �� a

�������� -¢ -£s

�������� -e, -er; �� -um -£; �� -a

� Most names of the second declension are masculine 
(those ending in -um are neuter). Exceptions include  
names of ��� trees, plants, and many jewels; ��� cities, 
countries, and islands, which are feminine.

� The vocative of nouns whose nominative singular ends 
in -us will have a final -e (e.g.: am£cus, am£ce). 

�� Proper nouns in -ius lose -us in the vocative (f£lius has 
vocative f£l£; genius has geni; meus has mi, and some-
times meus, in the vocative).

���������������� �������� ������

���������� — (-is,- ™s, -er); 
�� —(-e, —)

-™s; 
���-a (-ia)

�������� -is -um, (-ium)

������ -£ -ibus

���������� -em (-em, -im); 
�� — (-e, —)

£s, -™s (£s, ™s); 
�� -a (-ia)

�������� -e (-e, -£) -ibus

�������� — (-is, -™s, -er); 
�� —(-e, —)

-™s; 
�� -a (-ia)

��������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
��� If a third declension noun is feminine or masculine, 

���its nominative and genitive singular forms must have 
the same number of syllables AND they must end in -is 
or -™s; or ���its�nominative must end in -s or -x, and its 
base must end in two consonants.

��� A neuter third declension noun is an i-Stem if its nomi-
native singular ends in -al, -ar, or -e.

����������������� �������� ������
���������� -us; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�������� -¥s -uum

������ -u£, -¥; ���-¥ -ibus, -ubus

���������� -um; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�������� -¥ -ibus; -ubus

�������� -us; ���-¥ -¥s; ���-ua

�� Most nouns of the fourth declension ending in -us are 
masculine, those in -¥ are neuter.

���������������� �������� ������

���������� -™s -™s

�������� -™£, -e£ -™rum

������ -™£, -e£ -™bus

���������� -em -™s

�������� -™ -™bus

�������� -™s -™s

�� Nouns of the fifth declension are feminine except for 
di™s, which can be masculine, and mer£di™s.

����������������������
�� A noun’s declension is determined by its genitive case.
�� To decline a noun, drop the ending of the genitive 

singular case to find the base and add to it the appropri-
ate case ending.

�� The nominative and accusative cases of ALL neuter 
nouns are IDENTICAL.

�� The vocative case is identical to the nominative in all 
nouns EXCEPT those of the second declension (see 
note under the second declension table).

����������
��������������������������������������������� ������
�������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������

��������������������������������������
Adjectives in this category decline just like nouns of the 
first and second declension. Remember that adjectives do 
not have a gender of their own but take on that of the noun 
they modify (are paired with). So for instance, the adjective 
meaning �����is either bonus, bona, or bonum. If the noun 
it is to modify is masculine, as in puer, then the pairing is 
puer bonus. If the noun is feminine, as in puella, the pairing 
becomes puella bona.
���������������������������

��  Most decline like first and second declension adjec-
tives; to form them, drop the genitive singular and 
add -issimus, -issima, or -issimum.

��� Six adjectives ending in -lis form the superlative by 
adding -limus, -lima, -limum to the base (found 
after dropping the genitive singular ending). They 
are: facilis, -e; difficilis, -e; similis, -e; dissimilis, -e; 
gracilis, -e; and humilis, -e.

��� Any adjective whose masculine nominative singular 
ends in -er forms the superlative by adding -rimus 
DIRECTLY to the NOMINATIVE (not genitive) singular 
ending in -er.

�� ����������������������(alius, ������ ¥llus, ���� n¥llus, 
������ s¢lus, ������ t¢tus, ������ ¥nus, ����� alter, ����
�������uter, ��������������� neuter, �������) decline like 
first and second declension adjectives EXCEPT in the 
genitive and dative singular, where the endings are, 
respectively, -£us and -£. Note that these pronominal 
adjectives all have to do with quantity.

T¢tus, whole Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� t¢tus t¢ta t¢tum

�������� t¢t£us t¢t£us t¢t£us

������ t¢t£ t¢t£ t¢t£

���������� t¢tum t¢tam t¢tum

�������� t¢t¢ t¢t¡ t¢t¢

�������� t¢te t¢ta t¢tum

���������������������������
�� Third declension adjectives are divided according to the 

number of endings in the nominative singular, namely, 
one, two, or three.

�� All adjectives of this type are i-stems.
��������������������������������

¡cer, -cris, -cre (s.) Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ¡cer ¡cris ¡cre

�������� ¡cris ¡cris ¡cris

������ ¡cr£ ¡cr£ ¡cr£

���������� ¡crem ¡crem ¡cre

�������� ¡cr£ ¡cr£ ¡cr£

�������� ¡cer ¡cris ¡cre

¡cer, -cris, -cre (pl.) Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ¡cr™s ¡cr™s ¡cria

�������� ¡crium ¡crium ¡crium

������ ¡cribus ¡cribus ¡cribus

���������� ¡cr£s (™s) ¡cr£s(™s) ¡cria

�������� ¡cribus ¡cribus ¡cribus

�������� ¡cr™s ¡cr™s ¡cria

�����������������������������

omnis, -e: all (sg.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� omnis omne

�������� omnis omnis

������ omn£ omn£

���������� omnem omne

�������� omn£ omn£

�������� omnis omne

omnis, -e: all (pl.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� omn™s omnia

�������� omnium omnium

������ omnibus omnibus

���������� omn™s(-£s) omnia

�������� omnibus omnibus

�������� omn™s omnia

�� ������������ ����������� decline like two-ending 
adjectives EXCEPT in the ablative singular where final 
-e is used instead of -£.

�� Comparative adjectives are formed by dropping the 
genitive singular ending and adding -ior in the mascu-
line and feminine, and -ius in the neuter, the genitive 
being -i¢ris.

�� Some adjectives have irregular comparative formations 
and are best simply memorized; the more frequent 
ones are: melior, -ius, ������ (from bonus, -a, -um); 
m¡ior, -ius, ������� (from magnus, -a, -um); p™ior, -us, 
����� (from malus, -a,-um); pl¥s, ���� (which is a neu-
ter noun in the singular and is from multus, -a, -um); 
minor, -us, ������� (from parvus, -a, -um); prior, -ius, 
‘former’ (from the preposition prae, pr¢); and superior, 
-ius, ������ (from superus, -a, -um).

���������������������������

simplex (sg.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� simplex simplex

�������� simplicis simplicis

������ simplic£ simplic£

���������� simplicem simplex

�������� simplic£ simplic£

�������� simplex simplex

simplex (pl.) Masc. & Fem. Neuter

���������� simplic™s simplicia

�������� simplicium simplicium

������ simplicibus simplicibus

���������� simplic£s(-™s) simplicia

�������� simplicibus simplicibus

�������� simplic™s simplicia

�� ��������������������decline like adjectives of one ending.
�� Present participles are formed from the second 

principal part. Note that in the ablative singular final -£ 
is found when the participle is used as an adjective; 
final -e when used as a noun or verbal noun.

st¢, st¡re, stet£, Masc., Fem., N.
st¡tum: to stand Singular Plural

���������� st¡ns stant™s, �� stantia

�������� stantis stantium

������ stant£ stantibus

���������� stantem, ���st¡ns stant™s(-£s), ���
stantia

�������� stant£(-e) stantibus

�������� st¡ns stant™s, �� stantia

�����������������������

�������
��� ����������������������������������������������������������
 These adverbs add -™ to the base (after the genitive singular ending has been dropped). 

e.g.: c¡rus produces c¡r™. Note that the common adverbs male (from malus) and bene 
(from bonus) have a final SHORT -e. Note too that some adverbs of this formation are 
lacking an adjective, e.g., fer™ and ferm™, �������

��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������
 These adverbs add -ter or -iter, e.g., graviter, ������� (from gravis, -e); h¥m¡niter,  

��������� but also h¥m¡n™ (from h¥m¡nus, -a, -um).
��� ������������������������������������

• -¢, e.g., pr£m¢, ������� (from pr£mus)
• -¡, e.g., ali¡, ��������� (from alius)
• -tim, e.g., pr£v¡tim, ��������� (from pr£v¡tus)
• -um, e.g., multum, ���� (from multus, -a, -um)
• -am, e.g., clam, ��������� palam, ������� tam, iam, quam
• -tus, e.g., funditus, ���������������

����������������������������������
 The comparative form of most adverbs is simply the neuter -ius form of the comparative 

degree of the adjective, e.g., facilius, ������������ pl¥s,������
���� ������������������������������
 The superlative form of most adverbs derives from the superlative form of the adjective: 

drop the case ending and add -™ instead, e.g., ¡cerrimus gives ¡cerrim™.

��������
�����������������

First Person Singular Plural Second Person Singular Plural

���������� ego n¢s ���������� t¥ v¢s

�������� me£ nostrum, nostr£ �������� tu£ vestrum, vestr£

������ mihi (m£) n¢b£s ������ tibi v¢b£s

���������� m™ n¢s ���������� t™ v¢s

�������� m™ n¢b£s �������� t™ v¢b£s

�������� — — �������� t¥ v¢s

Nostrum and vestrum are used as partitive genitives (e.g., mult£ nostrum, ����������); nostr£ 
and vestr£ as objective genitives (adm£r¡ti¢ nostr£ magna est, �����������������������������������
�������������������������������).

������������������
The 1st and 2nd person reflexive pronouns are identical to the personal pronouns, with the 
exception of the nominative singular and plural forms that do not occur.

�������� su£ of himself of herself of itself of themselves

������ sibi to himself to herself to itself      to himself

���������� s™, s™s™ himself herself itself themselves

�������� s™, s™s™ (by) himself (by) herself (by) itself (by) themselves

��������������������������������������������
• meus, mea, meum: ��
• tuus, tua, tuum: ���� (sg.)
• noster, nostra, nostrum: ���
• vester, vestra, vestrum: ���� (pl.)
• suus, sua, suum, ��������������������� used ONLY as a reflexive. Otherwise use eius (sg.) and 

e¢rum/e¡rum (pl.) for 3rd person possession.
• All possessive pronouns decline like first and second declension adjectives; remember 

that the vocative of meus is m£.

���������������������������������������������������
The declension of these pronouns is very similar to the pronominal adjectives (see under 
“Adjectives”), i.e., the genitive singulars end in -£us (-ius for hic, haec, hoc), the dative 
singulars in -£ (except for hic, haec, hoc).
����������������������������������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� is (he) ea (her) id (it)

�������� eius (of him, his) eius (of her, her) eius (of it, its)

������ e£ (to/for him) e£ (to/for her) e£ (to/for it)

���������� eum (him) eam (her) id (it)

�������� e¢ (by/w./fr. him) e¡ (by/w./fr. her) e¢ (by/w./fr. it)

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� e£, i£ (they) eae (they) ea (they)

�������� e¢rum (of them, their) e¡rum (of them, their) e¢rum (of them, their)

������ e£s, i£s (to/for them) e£s, i£s (to/for them) e£s, i£s (to/for them)

���������� e¢s (them) e¡s (them) ea (them)

�������� e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them) e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them) e£s, i£s (by/w./fr. them)

��� ���������������������������
��� ����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� hic haec hoc

�������� huius huius huius

������ huic huic huic

���������� hunc hanc hoc

�������� h¢c h¡c h¢c

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� h£ hae haec

�������� h¢rum h¡rum h¢rum

������ h£s h£s h£s

���������� h¢s h¡s haec

�������� h£s h£s h£s

��� ����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ille illa illud

�������� ill£us ill£us ill£us

������ ill£ ill£ ill£

���������� illum illam illud

�������� ill¢ ill¡ ill¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� ill£ illae illa

�������� ill¢rum ill¡rum ill¢rum

������ ill£s ill£s ill£s

���������� ill¢s ill¡s illa

�������� ill£s ill£s ill£s

��������������������������
The declension of these pronouns resembles that of pronominal adjectives (see Adjectives) 
in that ALL genitive singulars end with -£us, and ALL dative singulars, in -£.

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� ipse ipsa ipsum

�������� ips£us ips£us ips£us

������ ips£ ips£ ips£

���������� ipsum ipsam ipsum

�������� ips¢ ips¡ ips¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� ips£ ipsae ipsa

�������� ips¢rum ips¡rum ips¢rum

������ ips£s ips£s ips£s

���������� ips¢s ips¡s ipsa

�������� ips£s ips£s ips£s

�����������������

Singular Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� qu£ quae quod

�������� cuius cuius cuius

������ cui cui cui

���������� quem quam quod

�������� qu¢ qu¡ qu¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter

���������� qu£ quae quae

�������� qu¢rum qu¡rum qu¢rum

������ quibus quibus quibus

���������� qu¢s qu¡s quae

�������� quibus quibus quibus

����������������������
When used as a pronoun, the interrogative is quis (����) 
or quid (�����), when used as an adjective the forms are  
identical to the relative pronoun singular and plural.

Singular Masc. & Fem. Neuter
���������� quis quid

�������� cuius cuius

������ cui cui

���������� quem quid

�������� qu¢ qu¢

Plural Masculine Feminine Neuter
���������� qu£ quae quae

�������� qu¢rum qu¡rum qu¢rum

������ quibus quibus quibus

���������� qu¢s qu¡s quae

�������� quibus quibus quibus

�����
Long vowels SHORTEN before final -r, -m, -t, and -nt.

�����������������
Present stem ends in -¡, infinitive in -¡re.
cant¢, cant¡re, cant¡v£, cant¡tum: to sing

��������������

PRESENT cant¡re: to sing

       Active Passive
��� cant¢ cantor

��� cant¡s cant¡ris or -re

��� cantat cant¡tur

��� cant¡mus cant¡mur

��� cant¡tis cant¡min£

��� cantant cantantur

Drop the infinitive’s final -re, the resulting final -a is the pres-
ent stem. To form the present, just add the personal endings.

FUTURE 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡b¢ cant¡bor

��� cant¡bis cant¡beris or -re

��� cant¡bit cant¡bitur

��� cant¡bimus cant¡bimur

��� cant¡bitis cant¡bimin£

��� cant¡bunt cant¡buntur

To form the future, insert the future tense sign (-bi-) 
between the present stem and the personal endings.

IMPERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡bam cant¡bar

��� cant¡bas cant¡b¡ris 

��� cant¡bat cant¡b¡tur

��� cant¡b¡mus cant¡b¡mur

��� cant¡b¡tis cant¡b¡min£

��� cant¡bant cant¡bantur

To form the imperfect, insert the imperfect tense sign 
(-b¡-) between the present stem and the personal end-
ings.

PERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡v£ cant¡tus, -a, -um sum

��� cant¡vist£ cant¡tus, -a, -um es

��� cant¡vit cant¡tus, -a, -um est

��� cant¡vimus cant¡t£, -ae, -a sumus

��� cant¡vistis cant¡t£, -ae, -a estis

��� cant¡v™runt or -™re cant¡t£, -ae, -a sunt

To form the active, simply add perfect personal endings to 
perfect stem (third principal part). The passive consists of 
the fourth principal part (p.p.p.) and sum in the present.

The alternative ending of the third person plural is a synco-
pated (perfect) form and occurs frequently in poetry.

PLUPERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡veram cant¡tus, -a, -um eram

��� cant¡ver¡s cant¡tus, -a, -um er¡s

��� cant¡verat cant¡tus, -a, -um erat

��� cant¡ver¡mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a er¡mus

��� cant¡ver¡tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� cant¡verant cant¡t£, -ae, -a erant

To form the active, add the imperfect of the verb sum to 
the perfect stem. The passive consists of the fourth princi-
pal part (p.p.p.) and the imperfect of sum.

FUTURE PERFECT 1st INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� cant¡ver¢ cant¡tus, -a, -um er¢

��� cant¡veris cant¡tus, -a, -um eris

��� cant¡verit cant¡tus, -a, -um erit

��� cant¡verimus cant¡t£, -ae, -a erimus

��� cant¡veritis cant¡t£, -ae, -a eritis

��� cant¡verint cant¡t£, -ae, -a erunt

To form the active, add the future of sum (except for the 
3rd person pl.) to the perfect stem. The passive consists of 
p.p.p. and the future of sum.

���������������

PRESENT cant¡re: to sing

       Active Passive

��� cantem canter

��� cant™s cant™ris or -re

��� cantet cant™tur

��� cant™mus cant™mur

��� cant™tis cant™min£

��� cantent cantentur

To form the present, switch stem vowel -¡ to ™.

IMPERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

Active Passive

��� cant¡rem cant¡rer

��� cant¡r™s cant¡r™ris or -re

��� cant¡ret cant¡r™tur

��� cant¡r™mus cant¡r™mur

��� cant¡r™tis cant¡r™min£

��� cant¡rent cant¡rentur

To form the imperfect, attach personal endings to the 
present active infinitive.

PERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� cant¡verim cant¡tus, -a, -um sim

��� cant¡ver£s cant¡tus, -a, -um s£s

��� cant¡verit cant¡tus, -a, -um sit

��� cant¡ver£mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� cant¡ver£tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� cant¡v™rint cant¡t£, -ae, -a sint

To form the active, attach the future of sum (with LONG -i) 
to the perfect stem. Watch out for the 1st sg. and 3rd pl. The 
passive consists of p.p.p. and the present subjunctive of 
sum. 

PLUPERFECT 1st SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� cant¡vissem cant¡tus, -a, -um essem

��� cant¡viss™s cant¡tus, -a, -um ess™s

��� cant¡visset cant¡tus, -a, -um esset

��� cant¡viss™mus cant¡t£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� cant¡viss™tis cant¡t£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� cant¡vissent cant¡t£, -ae, -a essent

To form the active, place the -isse- between the perfect 
stem and personal endings. The passive consists of p.p.p. 
and the imperfect subjunctive of sum.

��������������

ACTIVE cant¡re: to sing

       Present Future
��� cant¡ cant¡t¢ (you shall sing)

��� — cant¡t¢ (s/he shall sing)

��� cant¡te cant¡t¢te

��� — cantant¢

PASSIVE 1st IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� cant¡re cant¡tor

��� — cant¡tor

��� cant¡min£ cantantor

INFINITIVE 1st INFINITIVE

            Present Perfect Future
������ cant¡re cant¡visse cant¡t¥rum, -am, 

-um esse

������� cant¡r£ cant¡tum, -am, 
-um esse

cant¡tum £r£

• present active: second principal part (-¡re)
• present passive: switch final -e (of the active) to -£
• perfect active: third principal part + -isse (true for ALL 

conjugations)
• perfect passive: fourth principal part (p.p.p.) + esse 

(true for ALL conjugations)
• future active: future active participle + esse (true for 

ALL conjugations)
• future passive: RARE

�����������

PARTICIPLES cant¡re: to sing

            Present Perfect Future
������ cant¡ns — cant¡t¥rus, -a, -um

������� — cant¡tus, -a, -um cantandus, -a, -um

�������������� present participles are formed from the 
present stem; the future participle, from the supine stem; 
the perfect, from the perfect stem. ����� ������ ����� ����
��������������������������������

��� Regular verbs (in contrast to deponent verbs) have 
NEITHER present passive NOR perfect active participles. 

��  ����������� participles are verbal adjectives and 
therefore decline. Only the present participle declines 
according to the third declension; all other participles 
follow first and second declension.

�������������
�� The gerundive, like the participle, is a verbal ADJECTIVE. It 

can approximate the future passive participle’s meaning.
�� The gerundive is used either like a simple adjective 

(e.g., carmen cantandum, �����������������) or in the 
passive periphrastic conjugation, which consists of a 
gerundive, as a predicate adjective, agreeing with the 
subject of a conjugated form of sum (e.g., hoc carmen 
cantandum est, ����� ����� ������� ��� ����). In either 
case, the gerundive connotes necessity, duty, or obli-
gation (your translation should convey that idea).

��  A gerundive phrase is often substituted for a gerund 
phrase without any of the gerundive’s usual sense of 
duty, etc. Latin often has carmine cantand¢ m™ d™lectat 
instead of carmen cantand¢ m™ d™lectat, although both 
mean ��������������������������������� 

����������
��� The gerund is a verbal �����formed from the gerundive.  It 

can approximate the future passive participle’s meaning.
��� But unlike the gerundive, the gerund has only FOUR 

forms: the neuter singular genitive (cantand£, ��� �����
��� ), dative (cantand¢, ������� ������� ), accusative 
(cantandum, �������), and ablative (cantand¢). 

��� Note that Latin does not have a nominative form of the 
gerund; the infinitive is used instead. 

��� All the forms of the gerund are ACTIVE.
��� Latin AVOIDS the use of a gerund governing an accusa-

tive of direct object, e.g., exercit¡ti¢ cantand£ carmina, 
�������������������������������� It prefers to use the 
gerundive; note, however, that the translation remains 
THE SAME, e.g., exercit¡ti¢ carminum cantand¢rum.

��� The gerundive or gerund indicates purpose in two ways:
�� ad + accusative gerund or gerundive phrase, e.g., 

V£v¢ ad carmina cantanda, ���������������������
�� caus¡ used postpositively after the noun it governs 

+ the genitive gerund or gerundive phrase, e.g., V£v¢ 
cantand£ carmina caus¡, ���������������������
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����������
The supine is a verbal NOUN that occurs 
only in the neuter accusative and ablative 
singular. 
����The accusative supine is used with a 

verb of motion to express purpose, or 
when motion is implied, e.g., V™nimus 
carmina cant¡tum, ��� ����� ��� �����
������

��� The ablative supine is used in a loca-
tive or dative construction after some 
adjectives in the ��������� ��� ��������
construction, e.g., hoc carmen m£r¡bile 
est cant¡t¥, ����� ����� ������������� ����
�����������������������

������������������
Present stem ends in -™, infinitive in -™re.
All tenses form like first conjugation verbs 
(with different vowel stem) unless other-
wise noted. praebe¢, praeb™re, praebu£, 
praebitum: ��������

��������������

PRESENT praeb™re: to offer

       Active Passive

��� praebe¢ praebeor

��� praeb™s praeb™ris or -re

��� praebet praeb™tur

��� praeb™mus praeb™mur

��� praeb™tis praeb™min£

��� praebent praebentur

FUTURE 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praeb™b¢ praeb™bor

��� praeb™bis praeb™beris or -re

��� praeb™bit praeb™bitur

��� praeb™bimus praeb™bimur

��� praeb™bitis praeb™bimin£

��� praeb™bunt praeb™buntur

IMPERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praeb™bam praeb™bar

��� praeb™b¡s praeb™b¡ris or -re

��� praeb™bat praeb™b¡tur

��� praeb™b¡mus praeb™b¡mur

��� praeb™b¡tis praeb™b¡min£

��� praeb™bant praeb™bantur

PERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebu£ praebitus, -a, -um sum

��� praebuist£ praebitus, -a, -um es

��� praebuit praebitus, -a, -um est

��� praebuimus praebit£, -ae, -a sumus

��� praebuistis praebit£, -ae, -a estis

��� praebu™runt 
or -™re

praebit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebueram praebitus, -a, -um 
eram

��� praebuer¡s praebitus, -a, -um er¡s

��� praebuerat praebitus, -a, um erat

��� praebuer¡mus praebit£, -ae, -a 
er¡mus

��� praebuer¡tis praebit£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� praebuerant praebit£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� praebuer¢ praebitus, -a, -um er¢

��� praebueris praebitus, -a, -um eris

��� praebuerit praebitus, -a, -um erit

��� praebuerimus praebit£, -ae, -a erimus

��� praebueritis praebit£, -ae, -a eritis

��� praebuerint praebit£ , -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT praeb™re: to offer

       Active Passive
��� praebeam praebear

��� praebe¡s praebe¡ris or -re

��� praebeat praebe¡tur

��� praebe¡mus praebe¡mur

��� praebe¡tis praebe¡min£

��� praebeant praebeantur

To form, add -¡ to the present stem. 

IMPERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� praeb™rem praeb™rer

��� praeb™r™s praeb™r™ris or -re

��� praeb™ret praeb™r™tur

��� praeb™r™mus praeb™r™mur

��� praeb™r™tis praeb™r™min£

��� praeb™rent praeb™rentur

PERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebuerim praebitus, -a, -um sim

��� praebuer£s praebitus, -a, -um s£s

��� praebuerit praebitus, -a, -um sit

��� praebuer£mus praebit£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� praebuer£tis praebit£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� praebuerint praebit£, ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� praebuissem praebitus, -a, -um 

essem

��� praebuiss™s praebitus, -a, -um 
ess™s

��� praebuisset praebitus, -a, -um 
esset

��� praebuiss™mus praebit£, -ae, -a 
ess™mus

��� praebuiss™tis praebit£, -ae, -a 
ess™tis

��� praebuissent praebit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE praeb™re: to offer

       Present Future
��� praeb™ praeb™t¢ (you)

��� — praeb™t¢ (s/he, it)

��� praeb™te praeb™t¢te

��� — praeb™nt¢

PASSIVE 2nd IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� praeb™re praeb™tor

��� — praeb™tor

��� praeb™min£ praebentor

INFINITIVE 2nd INFINITIVE

          Present Perfect Future
������ praeb™re praebuisse praebit¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� praeb™r£ praebitum, 
-am, -um esse

praebitum iri

����������
• present active: second principal part 

(-™re)
• present passive: switch final -e (of the 

active) to -£
• perfect and future: see under “First 

Conjugation” 

������������������������������

See under “First Conjugation”

�����������������
Present stem ends in -e, infinitive in -ere.
All tenses form like those of first conju-
gation verbs except where noted. tr¡d¢, 
tr¡dere, tr¡did£, tr¡ditum: ������������

��������������

PRESENT tr¡dere: to hand over

       Active Passive

��� tr¡d¢ tr¡dor

��� tr¡dis tr¡deris, -re

��� tr¡dit tr¡ditur

��� tr¡dimus tr¡dimur

��� tr¡ditis tr¡dimin£

��� tr¡dunt tr¡duntur

The present vowel stem ends in short -i.

FUTURE 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dam tr¡dar

��� tr¡d™s tr¡d™ris, -re

��� tr¡det tr¡d™tur

��� tr¡d™mus tr¡d™mur

��� tr¡d™tis tr¡d™min£

��� tr¡dent tr¡dentur

Third conjugation verbs do not have a 
tense sign; instead, the future is formed 
like the present with a vowel stem in -™. 
Note the a of the 1st person singular.

IMPERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡d™bam tr¡d™bar

��� tr¡d™b¡s tr¡d™b¡ris, -re

��� tr¡d™bat tr¡d™b¡tur

��� tr¡d™b¡mus tr¡d™b¡mur

��� tr¡d™b¡tis tr¡d™b¡min£

��� tr¡d™bant tr¡d™bantur

Note how the tense sign -b¡- lengthens 
vowel -e.

PERFECT 3rd INDICITIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡did£ tr¡ditus, -a, -um sum

��� tr¡didist£ tr¡ditus, -a, -um es

��� tr¡ditit tr¡ditus, -a, -um est

��� tr¡didimus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sumus

��� tr¡didistis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a estis

��� tr¡did™runt, 
-™re

tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dideram tr¡ditus, -a, -um eram

��� tr¡dider¡s tr¡ditus, -a, -um er¡s

��� tr¡diderat tr¡ditus, -a, -um erat

��� tr¡dider¡mus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a er¡mus

��� tr¡dider¡tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� tr¡diderant tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE
       Active Passive

��� tr¡dider¢ tr¡ditus, -a -um er¢

��� tr¡dideris tr¡ditus, -a, -um eris

��� tr¡diderit tr¡ditus, -a, -um erit

��� tr¡diderimus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erimus

��� tr¡dideritis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a eritis

��� tr¡diderint tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT tr¡dere: to hand over

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dam tr¡dar

��� tr¡d¡s tr¡d¡ris, -re

��� tr¡dat tr¡d¡tur

��� tr¡d¡mus tr¡d¡mur

��� tr¡d¡tis tr¡d¡min£

��� tr¡dant tr¡dantur

The vowel stem switches from -i to -¡.

IMPERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡derem tr¡derer

��� tr¡der™s tr¡der™ris, -re

��� tr¡deret tr¡der™tur

��� tr¡der™mus tr¡der™mur

��� tr¡der™tis tr¡der™min£

��� tr¡derent tr¡derentur

PERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡diderim tr¡ditus, -a -um sim

��� tr¡dider£s tr¡ditus, -a, -um s£s

��� tr¡diderit tr¡ditus, -a, -um sit

��� tr¡dider£mus tr¡dit£, -ae -a s£mus

��� tr¡dider£tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� tr¡diderint tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡didissem tr¡ditus, -a -um essem

��� tr¡didiss™s tr¡ditus, -a, -um ess™s

��� tr¡didisset tr¡ditus, -a, -um esset

��� tr¡didiss™mus tr¡dit£, -ae -a ess™mus

��� tr¡didiss™tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� tr¡didissent tr¡dit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE tr¡dere: 
to hand over

       Present Future
��� tr¡de tr¡dit¢

��� — tr¡dit¢

��� tr¡dite tr¡dit¢te

��� — tr¡dunt¢

PASSIVE 3rd IMPERATIVE

       Present Future

��� tr¡dere tr¡ditor

��� — tr¡ditor

��� tr¡dimin£ tr¡duntor

INFINITIVE 3rd INFINITIVE

          Present   Perfect Future
������ tr¡dere tr¡didisse tr¡dit¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� tr¡d£ tr¡ditum, -am,  
-um esse

tr¡ditum £r£

� present active: second principal part 
(-ere)

�� present passive: replace final -ere (of 
the active) with -£

�� for perfect and future, see under “First 
Conjugation” 

������������������������������

See under “First Conjugation”

����������������������

Third conjugation verbs in -i¢ have many 
forms identical to those of the fourth conju-
gation. capi¢, capere, c™p£, captum: ��������

��������������

PRESENT capi¢: to seize

       Active Passive
��� capi¢ capior

��� capis caperis, -re

��� capit capitur

��� capimus capimur

��� capitis capimin£

��� capiunt capiuntur

FUTURE 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� capiam capiar

��� capi™s capi™ris, -re

��� capiet capi™tur

��� capi™mus capi™mur

��� capi™tis capi™min£

��� capient capientur

IMPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� capi™bam capi™bar

��� capi™b¡s capi™b¡ris, -re

��� capi™bat capi™b¡tur

��� capi™b¡mus capi™b¡mur

��� capi™b¡tis capi™b¡min£

��� capi™bant capi™bantur

PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™p£ captus, -a -um sum

��� c™pist£ captus, -a -um es

��� c™pit captus, -a -um est

��� c™pimus capt£, -ae -a sumus

��� c™pistis capt£, -ae -a estis

��� c™p™runt, -™re capt£, -ae -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™peram captus, -a -um eram

��� c™per¡s captus, -a, -um er¡s

��� c™perat captus, -a, -um erat

��� c™per¡mus capt£, -ae -a er¡mus

��� c™per¡tis capt£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� c™perant capt£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™per¢ captus, -a, -um er¢

��� c™peris captus, -a, -um eris

��� c™perit captus, -a, -um erit

��� c™perimus capt£, -ae, -a erimus

��� c™peritis capt£, -ae, -a eritis

��� c™perint capt£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT capi¢: to seize

       Active Passive
��� capiam capiar

��� capi¡s capi¡ris, -re

��� capiat capi¡tur

��� capi¡mus capi¡mur

��� capi¡tis capi¡min£

��� capiant capiantur

IMPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� caperem caperer

��� caper™s caper™ris, -re

��� caperet caper™tur

��� caper™mus caper™mur

��� caper™tis caper™min£

��� caperent caperentur

PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™perim captus, -a -um sim

��� c™per£s captus, -a, -um s£s

��� c™perit captus, -a, -um sit

��� c™per£mus capt£, -ae -a s£mus

��� c™per£tis capt£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� c™perint capt£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™pissem captus, -a -um essem

��� c™piss™s captus, -a, -um ess™s

��� c™pisset captus, -a, -um esset

��� c™piss™mus capt£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� c™piss™tis capt£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� c™pissent capt£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE capi¢: to hand over

       Present Future
��� cape capit¢

��� — capit¢

��� capite capit¢te

��� — capiunt¢

PASSIVE 3rd (iõ) IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� capere capitor

��� — capitor

��� capimin£ capiuntor

INFINITIVE 3rd (iõ) IMPERATIVE

          Present   Perfect Future
������ capere c™pisse capt¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� cap£ captum, -am, 
-um esse

captum £r£

������������������
Present stem ends in -£, infinitive in -£re. All 
tenses form like those of first conjugation 
verbs except where noted. m¥ni¢, m¥n£re, 
m¥n£v£ or m¥ni£, m¥n£tum: to fortify

��������������

PRESENT muni¢: to fortify

       Active Passive
��� m¥ni¢ m¥nior

��� m¥n£s m¥n£ris, -re

��� m¥nit m¥nitur

��� m¥n£mus m¥n£mur

��� m¥n£tis m¥n£min£

��� m¥niunt m¥niuntur

FUTURE 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥niam m¥niar

��� m¥ni™s m¥ni™ris, -re

��� m¥niet m¥ni™tur

��� m¥ni™mus m¥ni™mur

��� m¥ni™tis m¥ni™min£

��� m¥nient m¥nientur

IMPERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥ni™bam m¥ni™bar

��� m¥ni™b¡s m¥ni™b¡ris, -re

��� m¥ni™bat m¥ni™b¡tur

��� m¥ni™b¡mus m¥ni™b¡mur

��� m¥ni™b¡tis m¥ni™b¡min£

��� m¥ni™bant m¥ni™bantur

PERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£v£ m¥n£tus, -a, -um sum

��� m¥n£vist£ m¥n£tus, -a, -um es

��� m¥n£vit m¥n£tus, -a, -um est

��� m¥n£vimus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a sumus

��� m¥n£vistis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a estis

��� m¥n£v™runt, -™re m¥nit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£veram m¥n£tus, -a -um eram

��� m¥n£ver¡s m¥n£tus, -a, -um er¡s

��� m¥n£verat m¥n£tus, -a, -um erat

��� m¥n£ver¡mus m¥n£t£, -ae -a er¡mus

��� m¥n£ver¡tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� m¥n£verant m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£ver¢ m¥n£tus, -a -um er¢

��� m¥n£veris m¥n£tus, -a, -um eris

��� m¥n£verit m¥n£tus, -a, -um erit

��� m¥n£verimus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erimus

��� m¥n£veritis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a eritis

��� m¥n£verint m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT muni¢: to fortify

       Active Passive
��� m¥niam m¥niar

��� m¥ni¡s m¥ni¡ris, -re

��� m¥niat m¥ni¡tur

��� m¥ni¡mus m¥ni¡mur

��� m¥ni¡tis m¥ni¡min£

��� m¥niant m¥niantur

IMPERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£rem m¥n£rer

��� m¥n£r™s m¥n£r™ris, -re

��� m¥n£ret m¥n£r™tur

��� m¥n£r™mus m¥n£r™mur

��� m¥n£r™tis m¥n£r™min£

��� m¥n£rent m¥n£rentur

PERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£verim m¥n£tus, -a, -um sim

��� m¥n£ver£s m¥n£tus, -a, -um s£s

��� m¥n£verit m¥n£tus, -a, -um sit

��� m¥n£ver£mus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� m¥n£ver£tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� m¥n£verint m¥nit£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£vissem m¥n£tus, -a, -um essem

��� m¥n£viss™s m¥n£tus, -a, -um ess™s

��� m¥n£visset m¥n£tus, -a, -um esset

��� m¥n£viss™mus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� m¥n£vess™tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� m¥n£vissent m¥nit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE muni¢: to fortify

      Present Future

��� m¥n£ m¥n£t¢

��� — m¥n£t¢

��� m¥n£te m¥n£t¢te

��� — m¥niunt¢

PASSIVE 4th IMPERATIVE

       Present Future

��� m¥n£re m¥n£tor

��� — m¥n£tor

��� m¥n£min£ m¥niuntor

INFINITIVE 4th IMPERATIVE

          Present   Perfect Future

������ m¥n£re m¥n£visse m¥n£t¥rum, 
-am, -um esse

������� m¥n£r£ m¥n£tum, 
-am,-um esse

m¥n£tum £r£

���
Sum, ������ is irregular. Note that it has no 
passive forms.

PRESENT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive

��� sum sim

��� es s£s

��� est sit

��� sumus s£mus

��� estis s£tis

��� sunt sint

FUTURE sum: to be

Indicative

��� er¢ ��� erimus

��� eris ��� eritis

��� erit ��� erunt

IMPERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive
��� eram essem

��� er¡s ess™s

��� erat esset

��� er¡mus ess™mus

��� er¡tis ess™tis

��� erant essent

PERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive
��� fu£ fuerim

��� fuist£ fuer£s

��� fuit fuerit

��� fuimus fuer£mus

��� fuistis fueritis

��� fu™runt, -™re fuerint

PLUPERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive

��� fueram fuissem

��� fuer¡s fuiss™s

��� fuerat fuisset

��� fuer¡mus fuiss™mus

��� fuer¡tis fuiss™tis

��� fuerant fuissent

FUTURE PERFECT sum: to be

Indicative

��� fuer¢ ��� fuerimus

��� fueris ��� fueritis

��� fuerit ��� fuerint

ACTIVE sum: to be

       Present Future

��� es est¢

��� — est¢

��� este est¢te

��� — sunt¢

INFINITIVE sum: to be

            Present Perfect Future

������ esse fuisse fut¥rum, -am, -um 
esse or fore

������������
����������
�� �������� ��� �� ������ ����� Ille m£les opprimitur. (�����

�����������������������������)
�� ����������� Ille m£les, meus am£cus, opprimitur. (�����

������������������������������������������������)
��� �����������Predicate nouns mirror the subject through 

a copulative verb (e.g., ��� ���� ��� ����) and therefore 
reflect the nominative case of the subject. Ille m£les 
am£cus meus est. (��������������������������)

��������
��� ����������� c¢nsulis auct¢rit¡s (���������������������������)
��� ���������� Satis pec¥niae habet. (��� ���� �������

������)
��� ����������� Odium pl™bis in regem ¡cre erat. (����

���������������������������������������������)
��� ���������� cupidus pec¥niae (����������������� )
��� ��������� (genitive of characteristic): Ducis bon£ est 

auct¢rit¡te d¥cere. ( ��� ��� ���� ����� ��� �� ����� ������� ���
��������������������)

��� ������������(quality): trib¥nus r¡rissimae sapientiae (��
���������������������������)

��� �����������������Omn™s ¥n£us aestim™mus assis. (����
�������������������������������������������)

�� �������������������������������������� d¡mn¡tus 
long£ lab¢ris (�����������������������)

�� ����� ������������ ��� ������������ ���� ������������
memor longae ini¥riae (�������������������������������)

�� ������������������ fl¥men pauper aquae (�������������
��������������������)

������
��� ���������������� Augustus pl™b£ p¡nem et circ™ns™s d¡bat. 

(����������������������������������������������������)
�� ����� �������� ������������� ������ de£s plac™re (���

���������������)
��� ����������� the possessor is in the dative (+ the verb 

to be). E£ nihil pec¥nia est. (����������������)
�� ����� ��������� ������ many verbs compounded 

with such prefixes as ad-, ante-, circum-, con-, in-, 
inter-, ob-, post-, prae-, pr¢-, sub-, super- govern 
a dative. Caesar praeerat h£s legi¢nibus. (��������������
�������������������������)

��� �������� Qu£ntia f¢rm¢sa est mult£s. (���������������������
��������������������������������������)

��� �������� C¢pi¡s m£sit auxili¢ r™g£nae. (���������������
�����������������������)

����������
��� �������������� Carmen comp¢nit. (�����������������������)
��� �������� ����������� direct object is very closely 

related to the verb. v£vere eam v£tam (�����������������)
��� ������������������ some verbs take two accusatives. 

Linguam hominum doc™bit volucr™s. (��������������������
��������������������)

��� ������� (Greek accusative): the accusative is used as 
the object of a verb that looks passive, but which is 
actually the equivalent of the Greek middle. mentem 
pressus (�����������������������������������������)

��� �������� ��� ���������� Iussit m™ ven£re quam pr£mum. 
(������������������������������������������)

��� ������������ ������������������� ������ Du¡s h¢r¡s 
dorm£v£. ( ����������������������)

��� ������������ the accusative is sometimes used in 
exclamations. M™ miserum! (������������)

��� ���������� Nihil hoc me¡ r™fert. (����� ��� ��� ��� ����
����������������)

��� ����� �������� ������������� ad, per, tr¡ns, inter, post, 
intr¡, apud, contr¡, super.

��� ��������������� Ad Italiam n¡vigant. (�����������������
���������)

��� ������ ����������� Man¥s currunt in oppidum. (������
�����������������������������)

��������
��� ������ used without preposition. Ign£ ferr¢que 

v£c™runt. (�����������������������������������������)
��� ��������������� used with a person preceded by ¡ or 

ab and a passive verb. Doctus es ¡ sapientissim£s. (����
��������������������������)

��� ����� �������� ��������� ������ ¥tor, ��� ���� fruor, ���
������ fungor, ��� �������� potior, ��� ����� �����������
��� v™scor, ������� Sanguine v™scitur ¡tr¢. (��� ���������
������������)

��� ����������� if quam is not used, then the ablative is. S¢l 
candidior l¥n¡ est. (����������������������������������)

��� ���������������� Met¥ rel£qu£. (�����������������������������)
��� �������� ��������������� Fortis erat anim¢. (��� ����

�����������������)
��� ���������� �������������� Advers£s omnibus venit. 

(��������������������������������)
��� ��������� Caesare duce, c£vit¡s valet. (����� �������

��� ������� ������� ��������� ������������� ���� ������ ������
�����)

��� �������������� with preposition cum. Veniunt cum 
am£c£s. (�����������������������������)

��� ��������������� with preposition, except for names of 
small islands, towns and cities, and with domus and 
r¥s. V£num in cell£s est. (��������������������������)

��� ����������������� with preposition, except for names 
of small islands, towns, and cities. Fest£n¡vimus ab ign£. 
(������������������������������)

��� ������������������� Pepul™runt interfect¢r™s ex patri¡. 
(��������������������������������������������)

��� �������� if the noun is not modified by an adjective, 
the use of cum is required; if it is, cum is optional. Cum 
studi¢ p¥gn¡vist£. (���������������������)

��� ����������� the ablative governed by some verbs 
expressing separation or lack; the prepositions ¡/ab, 
™/ex, or d™ are sometimes used in addition to the 
ablative. M™ l£ber¡ miserum h¢c met¥. (��������������
������������������)

��� ������� Cl¡r¡ gente n¡tus sum. ( �����������������������
��������) 

��������
Names of small islands, towns, and cities, and the words 
domus and r¥s use the locative to express place where 
(recall that other nouns use in + ablative).
��� For nouns of the first and second declension, the 

locative singular is identical to the genitive singular; 
in the plural, to the ablative plural. Sum R¢mae. ( �����
��������)

��� For nouns of the third declension, the locative ends 
in either -e or -£ in the singular, in -ibus in the plural. 
Carth¡gine/-£ sunt. (���������������������)

������������
�������������
������������������
An indirect statement is an indirect report of what has 
been said, thought, felt, etc. The subject becomes accusa-
tive and the verb, infinitive.
������� F¢rm¢sa est. (�����������������)
��������� C¢nfiteor illam f¢rm¢sam esse. ( �����������������
�������������) 

����������
��� �������������������future indicative in both the prota-

sis and the apodosis.
��� ������������������ present subjunctive in both the pro-

tasis and the apodosis.
��� �������� ��������� ��� ����� imperfect subjunctive in 

both the protasis and the apodosis.
��� �������������� ��� ����� pluperfect subjunctive in both 

the protasis and the apodosis.

�����������
��� ��������� uses the indicative; describes the precise time of 

an action. Cum hoc v£d£, r£s£. (���������������������������)
��� ��������������� uses the subjunctive in secondary 

sequence and the indicative in primary sequence; 
describes the general circumstances in which an action 
occurred. Cum bell™ hab™ret, carmina composuit. (�����
�������������������������������������)

��� ������� uses the subjunctive; explains the cause 
behind an action. Quae cum ita essent, m™ ut cav™rem 
praemon™bat. (��������������������������������������
�������������)

��� ����������� uses the subjunctive; describes seem-
ing adversity. Cum vide¡tur, nihil tamen s™c¥rum est. 
(����������������������������������������������)

�����������������
An indirect question is a subordinate clause which reports 
a question indirectly. The main verb is a verb of speech, 
or indicates mental activity or perception. The verb of the 
subordinate clause is in the subjunctive and follows the 
�������������������

Group Main Verb Subordinate Subjunctive

Primary Pres. or Fut. Pres. (contemporaneous or subse-
quent action); Perfect (prior action)

Historical Past tenses Imp. (contemporaneous or subse-
quent action); Pluper. (prior action)

����������������
��� ����� ������������ the antecedent is specific. Ego hoc 

quod intelleg¢, i¥dic™s, s£c c¢nfirm¢. (����� ������ ��
���������������������������������)

��� ��������������� with subjunctive; the antecedent is 
general (it may be indefinite, interrogative, or nega-
tive). Modo intell™x£ quam rem mulier gesserit. ( �� �����
���� ����������� ����� ����� ��� ������� ���� ������ ����
�����������������)

��� ���������
�� The relative pronoun has a clear antecedent in the 

main clause which is not the subject of the main 
verb. Cust¢d™s ad port¡s p¢nent qu£ prohibeant 
quemquam ™gred£ urbe. (���������������������������
�����������������������������������������������)

��  qu¢ (��� �����) introduces a purpose clause which 
contains a comparative. Qu¢ magis, ¢ l™ctor, d™b™s 
ign¢scere, s£ quid err¡tum est, mihi… (�������������
����������������������������������������������������)

��������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n™ 
(negative), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adher-
ing to the rules of sequence of tenses. Abi£ ante l¥cem, ut 
m™ omn£n¢ ill£ n™ vid™rent. ( ���������������������������������
����������������������������)

�������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n¢n 
(negative), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adher-
ing to the rules of sequence of tenses. R™rum obsc¥rit¡s 
facit ut n¢n intelleg¡tur ¢r¡ti¢. (���� �������� ��� ���� �������
����������������������������������������������)

����������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n™ (nega-
tive), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adhering to 
the rules of sequence of tenses. Apoll¢ mihi imperat ut ego 
ill£ ocul¢s ex¥ram. (����������������������������������)

�����������
Subordinate clause dependent on a main verb that denotes 
apprehension that something may be the case (n™) or not 
the case (ut). The subordinate verb must be subjunctive 
and adhere to the rules of sequence of tenses. Tim™bam n™ 
quid mal£ fort¥na m¢l£r™tur. ( ��������������������������������
�����������������������)

�����������������������������������
��������������������������the present or perfect subjunc-

tive is used to express command in the third person 
and exhortation in the first. The negative is indicated 
by n™. N™ sit igitur s¢l n™ l¥na n™ stellae, quoniam nihil 
esse potest nis£ quod attigimus aut v£dimus. (���� ������
������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������)

��� �����������the subjunctive may be used independently 
to express possibility. For present potentiality, the 
present or perfect subjunctive is used, for past poten-
tiality, the imperfect subjunctive is used.

 Aliquis hoc d£cat. (���������������������)
 Aliquis hoc d£ceret. (�����������������������������)
��� ������������� the present, imperfect, or perfect sub-

junctive is used in questions of uncertainty, anger, or 
impossibility. Quid faciam? (����������������)

��� ����������
�� the present subjunctive (alone or with utinam or 

ut) may express a wish that can be fulfilled in the 
future. Utinam revoc™s animum paul£sper ab £r¡! ( ��
���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������)

�� the imperfect subjunctive may express a wish inca-
pable of being fulfilled in the present. Utinam m£tior 
ess™s! (��������������������������������)

�� the pluperfect subjunctive may express a wish 
incapable of having been fulfilled in the past. Utinam 
ex v¢b£s ¥nus fuissem! (����������� ���������������
���������)

7
20

59
3
39

14
5

2



 SPARKCHARTS™ Latin Grammar page 5 of 6This downloadable PDF copyright © 2004 by SparkNotes LLC.

��
�

��
�

�
�

��
���

��
��

��
���

��
��

��
�

�
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�

�
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
�

�
���

��
���

��
��

��
��

�
��

��
�

�
��

��
��

��
��

��
���

���
��

�
�

��
���

��
��

���
��

���
��

��
��

���
��

��
��

��
��

���
��

��
��

��

����������
The supine is a verbal NOUN that occurs 
only in the neuter accusative and ablative 
singular. 
����The accusative supine is used with a 

verb of motion to express purpose, or 
when motion is implied, e.g., V™nimus 
carmina cant¡tum, ��� ����� ��� �����
������

��� The ablative supine is used in a loca-
tive or dative construction after some 
adjectives in the ��������� ��� ��������
construction, e.g., hoc carmen m£r¡bile 
est cant¡t¥, ����� ����� ������������� ����
�����������������������

������������������
Present stem ends in -™, infinitive in -™re.
All tenses form like first conjugation verbs 
(with different vowel stem) unless other-
wise noted. praebe¢, praeb™re, praebu£, 
praebitum: ��������

��������������

PRESENT praeb™re: to offer

       Active Passive

��� praebe¢ praebeor

��� praeb™s praeb™ris or -re

��� praebet praeb™tur

��� praeb™mus praeb™mur

��� praeb™tis praeb™min£

��� praebent praebentur

FUTURE 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praeb™b¢ praeb™bor

��� praeb™bis praeb™beris or -re

��� praeb™bit praeb™bitur

��� praeb™bimus praeb™bimur

��� praeb™bitis praeb™bimin£

��� praeb™bunt praeb™buntur

IMPERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praeb™bam praeb™bar

��� praeb™b¡s praeb™b¡ris or -re

��� praeb™bat praeb™b¡tur

��� praeb™b¡mus praeb™b¡mur

��� praeb™b¡tis praeb™b¡min£

��� praeb™bant praeb™bantur

PERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebu£ praebitus, -a, -um sum

��� praebuist£ praebitus, -a, -um es

��� praebuit praebitus, -a, -um est

��� praebuimus praebit£, -ae, -a sumus

��� praebuistis praebit£, -ae, -a estis

��� praebu™runt 
or -™re

praebit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebueram praebitus, -a, -um 
eram

��� praebuer¡s praebitus, -a, -um er¡s

��� praebuerat praebitus, -a, um erat

��� praebuer¡mus praebit£, -ae, -a 
er¡mus

��� praebuer¡tis praebit£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� praebuerant praebit£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� praebuer¢ praebitus, -a, -um er¢

��� praebueris praebitus, -a, -um eris

��� praebuerit praebitus, -a, -um erit

��� praebuerimus praebit£, -ae, -a erimus

��� praebueritis praebit£, -ae, -a eritis

��� praebuerint praebit£ , -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT praeb™re: to offer

       Active Passive
��� praebeam praebear

��� praebe¡s praebe¡ris or -re

��� praebeat praebe¡tur

��� praebe¡mus praebe¡mur

��� praebe¡tis praebe¡min£

��� praebeant praebeantur

To form, add -¡ to the present stem. 

IMPERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� praeb™rem praeb™rer

��� praeb™r™s praeb™r™ris or -re

��� praeb™ret praeb™r™tur

��� praeb™r™mus praeb™r™mur

��� praeb™r™tis praeb™r™min£

��� praeb™rent praeb™rentur

PERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebuerim praebitus, -a, -um sim

��� praebuer£s praebitus, -a, -um s£s

��� praebuerit praebitus, -a, -um sit

��� praebuer£mus praebit£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� praebuer£tis praebit£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� praebuerint praebit£, ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� praebuissem praebitus, -a, -um 

essem

��� praebuiss™s praebitus, -a, -um 
ess™s

��� praebuisset praebitus, -a, -um 
esset

��� praebuiss™mus praebit£, -ae, -a 
ess™mus

��� praebuiss™tis praebit£, -ae, -a 
ess™tis

��� praebuissent praebit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE praeb™re: to offer

       Present Future
��� praeb™ praeb™t¢ (you)

��� — praeb™t¢ (s/he, it)

��� praeb™te praeb™t¢te

��� — praeb™nt¢

PASSIVE 2nd IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� praeb™re praeb™tor

��� — praeb™tor

��� praeb™min£ praebentor

INFINITIVE 2nd INFINITIVE

          Present Perfect Future
������ praeb™re praebuisse praebit¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� praeb™r£ praebitum, 
-am, -um esse

praebitum iri

����������
• present active: second principal part 

(-™re)
• present passive: switch final -e (of the 

active) to -£
• perfect and future: see under “First 

Conjugation” 

������������������������������

See under “First Conjugation”

�����������������
Present stem ends in -e, infinitive in -ere.
All tenses form like those of first conju-
gation verbs except where noted. tr¡d¢, 
tr¡dere, tr¡did£, tr¡ditum: ������������

��������������

PRESENT tr¡dere: to hand over

       Active Passive

��� tr¡d¢ tr¡dor

��� tr¡dis tr¡deris, -re

��� tr¡dit tr¡ditur

��� tr¡dimus tr¡dimur

��� tr¡ditis tr¡dimin£

��� tr¡dunt tr¡duntur

The present vowel stem ends in short -i.

FUTURE 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dam tr¡dar

��� tr¡d™s tr¡d™ris, -re

��� tr¡det tr¡d™tur

��� tr¡d™mus tr¡d™mur

��� tr¡d™tis tr¡d™min£

��� tr¡dent tr¡dentur

Third conjugation verbs do not have a 
tense sign; instead, the future is formed 
like the present with a vowel stem in -™. 
Note the a of the 1st person singular.

IMPERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡d™bam tr¡d™bar

��� tr¡d™b¡s tr¡d™b¡ris, -re

��� tr¡d™bat tr¡d™b¡tur

��� tr¡d™b¡mus tr¡d™b¡mur

��� tr¡d™b¡tis tr¡d™b¡min£

��� tr¡d™bant tr¡d™bantur

Note how the tense sign -b¡- lengthens 
vowel -e.

PERFECT 3rd INDICITIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡did£ tr¡ditus, -a, -um sum

��� tr¡didist£ tr¡ditus, -a, -um es

��� tr¡ditit tr¡ditus, -a, -um est

��� tr¡didimus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sumus

��� tr¡didistis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a estis

��� tr¡did™runt, 
-™re

tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dideram tr¡ditus, -a, -um eram

��� tr¡dider¡s tr¡ditus, -a, -um er¡s

��� tr¡diderat tr¡ditus, -a, -um erat

��� tr¡dider¡mus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a er¡mus

��� tr¡dider¡tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� tr¡diderant tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE
       Active Passive

��� tr¡dider¢ tr¡ditus, -a -um er¢

��� tr¡dideris tr¡ditus, -a, -um eris

��� tr¡diderit tr¡ditus, -a, -um erit

��� tr¡diderimus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erimus

��� tr¡dideritis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a eritis

��� tr¡diderint tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT tr¡dere: to hand over

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dam tr¡dar

��� tr¡d¡s tr¡d¡ris, -re

��� tr¡dat tr¡d¡tur

��� tr¡d¡mus tr¡d¡mur

��� tr¡d¡tis tr¡d¡min£

��� tr¡dant tr¡dantur

The vowel stem switches from -i to -¡.

IMPERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡derem tr¡derer

��� tr¡der™s tr¡der™ris, -re

��� tr¡deret tr¡der™tur

��� tr¡der™mus tr¡der™mur

��� tr¡der™tis tr¡der™min£

��� tr¡derent tr¡derentur

PERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡diderim tr¡ditus, -a -um sim

��� tr¡dider£s tr¡ditus, -a, -um s£s

��� tr¡diderit tr¡ditus, -a, -um sit

��� tr¡dider£mus tr¡dit£, -ae -a s£mus

��� tr¡dider£tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� tr¡diderint tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡didissem tr¡ditus, -a -um essem

��� tr¡didiss™s tr¡ditus, -a, -um ess™s

��� tr¡didisset tr¡ditus, -a, -um esset

��� tr¡didiss™mus tr¡dit£, -ae -a ess™mus

��� tr¡didiss™tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� tr¡didissent tr¡dit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE tr¡dere: 
to hand over

       Present Future
��� tr¡de tr¡dit¢

��� — tr¡dit¢

��� tr¡dite tr¡dit¢te

��� — tr¡dunt¢

PASSIVE 3rd IMPERATIVE

       Present Future

��� tr¡dere tr¡ditor

��� — tr¡ditor

��� tr¡dimin£ tr¡duntor

INFINITIVE 3rd INFINITIVE

          Present   Perfect Future
������ tr¡dere tr¡didisse tr¡dit¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� tr¡d£ tr¡ditum, -am,  
-um esse

tr¡ditum £r£

� present active: second principal part 
(-ere)

�� present passive: replace final -ere (of 
the active) with -£

�� for perfect and future, see under “First 
Conjugation” 

������������������������������

See under “First Conjugation”

����������������������

Third conjugation verbs in -i¢ have many 
forms identical to those of the fourth conju-
gation. capi¢, capere, c™p£, captum: ��������

��������������

PRESENT capi¢: to seize

       Active Passive
��� capi¢ capior

��� capis caperis, -re

��� capit capitur

��� capimus capimur

��� capitis capimin£

��� capiunt capiuntur

FUTURE 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� capiam capiar

��� capi™s capi™ris, -re

��� capiet capi™tur

��� capi™mus capi™mur

��� capi™tis capi™min£

��� capient capientur

IMPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� capi™bam capi™bar

��� capi™b¡s capi™b¡ris, -re

��� capi™bat capi™b¡tur

��� capi™b¡mus capi™b¡mur

��� capi™b¡tis capi™b¡min£

��� capi™bant capi™bantur

PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™p£ captus, -a -um sum

��� c™pist£ captus, -a -um es

��� c™pit captus, -a -um est

��� c™pimus capt£, -ae -a sumus

��� c™pistis capt£, -ae -a estis

��� c™p™runt, -™re capt£, -ae -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™peram captus, -a -um eram

��� c™per¡s captus, -a, -um er¡s

��� c™perat captus, -a, -um erat

��� c™per¡mus capt£, -ae -a er¡mus

��� c™per¡tis capt£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� c™perant capt£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™per¢ captus, -a, -um er¢

��� c™peris captus, -a, -um eris

��� c™perit captus, -a, -um erit

��� c™perimus capt£, -ae, -a erimus

��� c™peritis capt£, -ae, -a eritis

��� c™perint capt£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT capi¢: to seize

       Active Passive
��� capiam capiar

��� capi¡s capi¡ris, -re

��� capiat capi¡tur

��� capi¡mus capi¡mur

��� capi¡tis capi¡min£

��� capiant capiantur

IMPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� caperem caperer

��� caper™s caper™ris, -re

��� caperet caper™tur

��� caper™mus caper™mur

��� caper™tis caper™min£

��� caperent caperentur

PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™perim captus, -a -um sim

��� c™per£s captus, -a, -um s£s

��� c™perit captus, -a, -um sit

��� c™per£mus capt£, -ae -a s£mus

��� c™per£tis capt£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� c™perint capt£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™pissem captus, -a -um essem

��� c™piss™s captus, -a, -um ess™s

��� c™pisset captus, -a, -um esset

��� c™piss™mus capt£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� c™piss™tis capt£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� c™pissent capt£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE capi¢: to hand over

       Present Future
��� cape capit¢

��� — capit¢

��� capite capit¢te

��� — capiunt¢

PASSIVE 3rd (iõ) IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� capere capitor

��� — capitor

��� capimin£ capiuntor

INFINITIVE 3rd (iõ) IMPERATIVE

          Present   Perfect Future
������ capere c™pisse capt¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� cap£ captum, -am, 
-um esse

captum £r£

������������������
Present stem ends in -£, infinitive in -£re. All 
tenses form like those of first conjugation 
verbs except where noted. m¥ni¢, m¥n£re, 
m¥n£v£ or m¥ni£, m¥n£tum: to fortify

��������������

PRESENT muni¢: to fortify

       Active Passive
��� m¥ni¢ m¥nior

��� m¥n£s m¥n£ris, -re

��� m¥nit m¥nitur

��� m¥n£mus m¥n£mur

��� m¥n£tis m¥n£min£

��� m¥niunt m¥niuntur

FUTURE 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥niam m¥niar

��� m¥ni™s m¥ni™ris, -re

��� m¥niet m¥ni™tur

��� m¥ni™mus m¥ni™mur

��� m¥ni™tis m¥ni™min£

��� m¥nient m¥nientur

IMPERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥ni™bam m¥ni™bar

��� m¥ni™b¡s m¥ni™b¡ris, -re

��� m¥ni™bat m¥ni™b¡tur

��� m¥ni™b¡mus m¥ni™b¡mur

��� m¥ni™b¡tis m¥ni™b¡min£

��� m¥ni™bant m¥ni™bantur

PERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£v£ m¥n£tus, -a, -um sum

��� m¥n£vist£ m¥n£tus, -a, -um es

��� m¥n£vit m¥n£tus, -a, -um est

��� m¥n£vimus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a sumus

��� m¥n£vistis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a estis

��� m¥n£v™runt, -™re m¥nit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£veram m¥n£tus, -a -um eram

��� m¥n£ver¡s m¥n£tus, -a, -um er¡s

��� m¥n£verat m¥n£tus, -a, -um erat

��� m¥n£ver¡mus m¥n£t£, -ae -a er¡mus

��� m¥n£ver¡tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� m¥n£verant m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£ver¢ m¥n£tus, -a -um er¢

��� m¥n£veris m¥n£tus, -a, -um eris

��� m¥n£verit m¥n£tus, -a, -um erit

��� m¥n£verimus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erimus

��� m¥n£veritis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a eritis

��� m¥n£verint m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT muni¢: to fortify

       Active Passive
��� m¥niam m¥niar

��� m¥ni¡s m¥ni¡ris, -re

��� m¥niat m¥ni¡tur

��� m¥ni¡mus m¥ni¡mur

��� m¥ni¡tis m¥ni¡min£

��� m¥niant m¥niantur

IMPERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£rem m¥n£rer

��� m¥n£r™s m¥n£r™ris, -re

��� m¥n£ret m¥n£r™tur

��� m¥n£r™mus m¥n£r™mur

��� m¥n£r™tis m¥n£r™min£

��� m¥n£rent m¥n£rentur

PERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£verim m¥n£tus, -a, -um sim

��� m¥n£ver£s m¥n£tus, -a, -um s£s

��� m¥n£verit m¥n£tus, -a, -um sit

��� m¥n£ver£mus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� m¥n£ver£tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� m¥n£verint m¥nit£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£vissem m¥n£tus, -a, -um essem

��� m¥n£viss™s m¥n£tus, -a, -um ess™s

��� m¥n£visset m¥n£tus, -a, -um esset

��� m¥n£viss™mus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� m¥n£vess™tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� m¥n£vissent m¥nit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE muni¢: to fortify

      Present Future

��� m¥n£ m¥n£t¢

��� — m¥n£t¢

��� m¥n£te m¥n£t¢te

��� — m¥niunt¢

PASSIVE 4th IMPERATIVE

       Present Future

��� m¥n£re m¥n£tor

��� — m¥n£tor

��� m¥n£min£ m¥niuntor

INFINITIVE 4th IMPERATIVE

          Present   Perfect Future

������ m¥n£re m¥n£visse m¥n£t¥rum, 
-am, -um esse

������� m¥n£r£ m¥n£tum, 
-am,-um esse

m¥n£tum £r£

���
Sum, ������ is irregular. Note that it has no 
passive forms.

PRESENT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive

��� sum sim

��� es s£s

��� est sit

��� sumus s£mus

��� estis s£tis

��� sunt sint

FUTURE sum: to be

Indicative

��� er¢ ��� erimus

��� eris ��� eritis

��� erit ��� erunt

IMPERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive
��� eram essem

��� er¡s ess™s

��� erat esset

��� er¡mus ess™mus

��� er¡tis ess™tis

��� erant essent

PERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive
��� fu£ fuerim

��� fuist£ fuer£s

��� fuit fuerit

��� fuimus fuer£mus

��� fuistis fueritis

��� fu™runt, -™re fuerint

PLUPERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive

��� fueram fuissem

��� fuer¡s fuiss™s

��� fuerat fuisset

��� fuer¡mus fuiss™mus

��� fuer¡tis fuiss™tis

��� fuerant fuissent

FUTURE PERFECT sum: to be

Indicative

��� fuer¢ ��� fuerimus

��� fueris ��� fueritis

��� fuerit ��� fuerint

ACTIVE sum: to be

       Present Future

��� es est¢

��� — est¢

��� este est¢te

��� — sunt¢

INFINITIVE sum: to be

            Present Perfect Future

������ esse fuisse fut¥rum, -am, -um 
esse or fore

������������
����������
�� �������� ��� �� ������ ����� Ille m£les opprimitur. (�����

�����������������������������)
�� ����������� Ille m£les, meus am£cus, opprimitur. (�����

������������������������������������������������)
��� �����������Predicate nouns mirror the subject through 

a copulative verb (e.g., ��� ���� ��� ����) and therefore 
reflect the nominative case of the subject. Ille m£les 
am£cus meus est. (��������������������������)

��������
��� ����������� c¢nsulis auct¢rit¡s (���������������������������)
��� ���������� Satis pec¥niae habet. (��� ���� �������

������)
��� ����������� Odium pl™bis in regem ¡cre erat. (����

���������������������������������������������)
��� ���������� cupidus pec¥niae (����������������� )
��� ��������� (genitive of characteristic): Ducis bon£ est 

auct¢rit¡te d¥cere. ( ��� ��� ���� ����� ��� �� ����� ������� ���
��������������������)

��� ������������(quality): trib¥nus r¡rissimae sapientiae (��
���������������������������)

��� �����������������Omn™s ¥n£us aestim™mus assis. (����
�������������������������������������������)

�� �������������������������������������� d¡mn¡tus 
long£ lab¢ris (�����������������������)

�� ����� ������������ ��� ������������ ���� ������������
memor longae ini¥riae (�������������������������������)

�� ������������������ fl¥men pauper aquae (�������������
��������������������)

������
��� ���������������� Augustus pl™b£ p¡nem et circ™ns™s d¡bat. 

(����������������������������������������������������)
�� ����� �������� ������������� ������ de£s plac™re (���

���������������)
��� ����������� the possessor is in the dative (+ the verb 

to be). E£ nihil pec¥nia est. (����������������)
�� ����� ��������� ������ many verbs compounded 

with such prefixes as ad-, ante-, circum-, con-, in-, 
inter-, ob-, post-, prae-, pr¢-, sub-, super- govern 
a dative. Caesar praeerat h£s legi¢nibus. (��������������
�������������������������)

��� �������� Qu£ntia f¢rm¢sa est mult£s. (���������������������
��������������������������������������)

��� �������� C¢pi¡s m£sit auxili¢ r™g£nae. (���������������
�����������������������)

����������
��� �������������� Carmen comp¢nit. (�����������������������)
��� �������� ����������� direct object is very closely 

related to the verb. v£vere eam v£tam (�����������������)
��� ������������������ some verbs take two accusatives. 

Linguam hominum doc™bit volucr™s. (��������������������
��������������������)

��� ������� (Greek accusative): the accusative is used as 
the object of a verb that looks passive, but which is 
actually the equivalent of the Greek middle. mentem 
pressus (�����������������������������������������)

��� �������� ��� ���������� Iussit m™ ven£re quam pr£mum. 
(������������������������������������������)

��� ������������ ������������������� ������ Du¡s h¢r¡s 
dorm£v£. ( ����������������������)

��� ������������ the accusative is sometimes used in 
exclamations. M™ miserum! (������������)

��� ���������� Nihil hoc me¡ r™fert. (����� ��� ��� ��� ����
����������������)

��� ����� �������� ������������� ad, per, tr¡ns, inter, post, 
intr¡, apud, contr¡, super.

��� ��������������� Ad Italiam n¡vigant. (�����������������
���������)

��� ������ ����������� Man¥s currunt in oppidum. (������
�����������������������������)

��������
��� ������ used without preposition. Ign£ ferr¢que 

v£c™runt. (�����������������������������������������)
��� ��������������� used with a person preceded by ¡ or 

ab and a passive verb. Doctus es ¡ sapientissim£s. (����
��������������������������)

��� ����� �������� ��������� ������ ¥tor, ��� ���� fruor, ���
������ fungor, ��� �������� potior, ��� ����� �����������
��� v™scor, ������� Sanguine v™scitur ¡tr¢. (��� ���������
������������)

��� ����������� if quam is not used, then the ablative is. S¢l 
candidior l¥n¡ est. (����������������������������������)

��� ���������������� Met¥ rel£qu£. (�����������������������������)
��� �������� ��������������� Fortis erat anim¢. (��� ����

�����������������)
��� ���������� �������������� Advers£s omnibus venit. 

(��������������������������������)
��� ��������� Caesare duce, c£vit¡s valet. (����� �������

��� ������� ������� ��������� ������������� ���� ������ ������
�����)

��� �������������� with preposition cum. Veniunt cum 
am£c£s. (�����������������������������)

��� ��������������� with preposition, except for names of 
small islands, towns and cities, and with domus and 
r¥s. V£num in cell£s est. (��������������������������)

��� ����������������� with preposition, except for names 
of small islands, towns, and cities. Fest£n¡vimus ab ign£. 
(������������������������������)

��� ������������������� Pepul™runt interfect¢r™s ex patri¡. 
(��������������������������������������������)

��� �������� if the noun is not modified by an adjective, 
the use of cum is required; if it is, cum is optional. Cum 
studi¢ p¥gn¡vist£. (���������������������)

��� ����������� the ablative governed by some verbs 
expressing separation or lack; the prepositions ¡/ab, 
™/ex, or d™ are sometimes used in addition to the 
ablative. M™ l£ber¡ miserum h¢c met¥. (��������������
������������������)

��� ������� Cl¡r¡ gente n¡tus sum. ( �����������������������
��������) 

��������
Names of small islands, towns, and cities, and the words 
domus and r¥s use the locative to express place where 
(recall that other nouns use in + ablative).
��� For nouns of the first and second declension, the 

locative singular is identical to the genitive singular; 
in the plural, to the ablative plural. Sum R¢mae. ( �����
��������)

��� For nouns of the third declension, the locative ends 
in either -e or -£ in the singular, in -ibus in the plural. 
Carth¡gine/-£ sunt. (���������������������)

������������
�������������
������������������
An indirect statement is an indirect report of what has 
been said, thought, felt, etc. The subject becomes accusa-
tive and the verb, infinitive.
������� F¢rm¢sa est. (�����������������)
��������� C¢nfiteor illam f¢rm¢sam esse. ( �����������������
�������������) 

����������
��� �������������������future indicative in both the prota-

sis and the apodosis.
��� ������������������ present subjunctive in both the pro-

tasis and the apodosis.
��� �������� ��������� ��� ����� imperfect subjunctive in 

both the protasis and the apodosis.
��� �������������� ��� ����� pluperfect subjunctive in both 

the protasis and the apodosis.

�����������
��� ��������� uses the indicative; describes the precise time of 

an action. Cum hoc v£d£, r£s£. (���������������������������)
��� ��������������� uses the subjunctive in secondary 

sequence and the indicative in primary sequence; 
describes the general circumstances in which an action 
occurred. Cum bell™ hab™ret, carmina composuit. (�����
�������������������������������������)

��� ������� uses the subjunctive; explains the cause 
behind an action. Quae cum ita essent, m™ ut cav™rem 
praemon™bat. (��������������������������������������
�������������)

��� ����������� uses the subjunctive; describes seem-
ing adversity. Cum vide¡tur, nihil tamen s™c¥rum est. 
(����������������������������������������������)

�����������������
An indirect question is a subordinate clause which reports 
a question indirectly. The main verb is a verb of speech, 
or indicates mental activity or perception. The verb of the 
subordinate clause is in the subjunctive and follows the 
�������������������

Group Main Verb Subordinate Subjunctive

Primary Pres. or Fut. Pres. (contemporaneous or subse-
quent action); Perfect (prior action)

Historical Past tenses Imp. (contemporaneous or subse-
quent action); Pluper. (prior action)

����������������
��� ����� ������������ the antecedent is specific. Ego hoc 

quod intelleg¢, i¥dic™s, s£c c¢nfirm¢. (����� ������ ��
���������������������������������)

��� ��������������� with subjunctive; the antecedent is 
general (it may be indefinite, interrogative, or nega-
tive). Modo intell™x£ quam rem mulier gesserit. ( �� �����
���� ����������� ����� ����� ��� ������� ���� ������ ����
�����������������)

��� ���������
�� The relative pronoun has a clear antecedent in the 

main clause which is not the subject of the main 
verb. Cust¢d™s ad port¡s p¢nent qu£ prohibeant 
quemquam ™gred£ urbe. (���������������������������
�����������������������������������������������)

��  qu¢ (��� �����) introduces a purpose clause which 
contains a comparative. Qu¢ magis, ¢ l™ctor, d™b™s 
ign¢scere, s£ quid err¡tum est, mihi… (�������������
����������������������������������������������������)

��������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n™ 
(negative), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adher-
ing to the rules of sequence of tenses. Abi£ ante l¥cem, ut 
m™ omn£n¢ ill£ n™ vid™rent. ( ���������������������������������
����������������������������)

�������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n¢n 
(negative), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adher-
ing to the rules of sequence of tenses. R™rum obsc¥rit¡s 
facit ut n¢n intelleg¡tur ¢r¡ti¢. (���� �������� ��� ���� �������
����������������������������������������������)

����������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n™ (nega-
tive), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adhering to 
the rules of sequence of tenses. Apoll¢ mihi imperat ut ego 
ill£ ocul¢s ex¥ram. (����������������������������������)

�����������
Subordinate clause dependent on a main verb that denotes 
apprehension that something may be the case (n™) or not 
the case (ut). The subordinate verb must be subjunctive 
and adhere to the rules of sequence of tenses. Tim™bam n™ 
quid mal£ fort¥na m¢l£r™tur. ( ��������������������������������
�����������������������)

�����������������������������������
��������������������������the present or perfect subjunc-

tive is used to express command in the third person 
and exhortation in the first. The negative is indicated 
by n™. N™ sit igitur s¢l n™ l¥na n™ stellae, quoniam nihil 
esse potest nis£ quod attigimus aut v£dimus. (���� ������
������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������)

��� �����������the subjunctive may be used independently 
to express possibility. For present potentiality, the 
present or perfect subjunctive is used, for past poten-
tiality, the imperfect subjunctive is used.

 Aliquis hoc d£cat. (���������������������)
 Aliquis hoc d£ceret. (�����������������������������)
��� ������������� the present, imperfect, or perfect sub-

junctive is used in questions of uncertainty, anger, or 
impossibility. Quid faciam? (����������������)

��� ����������
�� the present subjunctive (alone or with utinam or 

ut) may express a wish that can be fulfilled in the 
future. Utinam revoc™s animum paul£sper ab £r¡! ( ��
���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������)

�� the imperfect subjunctive may express a wish inca-
pable of being fulfilled in the present. Utinam m£tior 
ess™s! (��������������������������������)

�� the pluperfect subjunctive may express a wish 
incapable of having been fulfilled in the past. Utinam 
ex v¢b£s ¥nus fuissem! (����������� ���������������
���������)
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����������
The supine is a verbal NOUN that occurs 
only in the neuter accusative and ablative 
singular. 
����The accusative supine is used with a 

verb of motion to express purpose, or 
when motion is implied, e.g., V™nimus 
carmina cant¡tum, ��� ����� ��� �����
������

��� The ablative supine is used in a loca-
tive or dative construction after some 
adjectives in the ��������� ��� ��������
construction, e.g., hoc carmen m£r¡bile 
est cant¡t¥, ����� ����� ������������� ����
�����������������������

������������������
Present stem ends in -™, infinitive in -™re.
All tenses form like first conjugation verbs 
(with different vowel stem) unless other-
wise noted. praebe¢, praeb™re, praebu£, 
praebitum: ��������

��������������

PRESENT praeb™re: to offer

       Active Passive

��� praebe¢ praebeor

��� praeb™s praeb™ris or -re

��� praebet praeb™tur

��� praeb™mus praeb™mur

��� praeb™tis praeb™min£

��� praebent praebentur

FUTURE 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praeb™b¢ praeb™bor

��� praeb™bis praeb™beris or -re

��� praeb™bit praeb™bitur

��� praeb™bimus praeb™bimur

��� praeb™bitis praeb™bimin£

��� praeb™bunt praeb™buntur

IMPERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praeb™bam praeb™bar

��� praeb™b¡s praeb™b¡ris or -re

��� praeb™bat praeb™b¡tur

��� praeb™b¡mus praeb™b¡mur

��� praeb™b¡tis praeb™b¡min£

��� praeb™bant praeb™bantur

PERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebu£ praebitus, -a, -um sum

��� praebuist£ praebitus, -a, -um es

��� praebuit praebitus, -a, -um est

��� praebuimus praebit£, -ae, -a sumus

��� praebuistis praebit£, -ae, -a estis

��� praebu™runt 
or -™re

praebit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebueram praebitus, -a, -um 
eram

��� praebuer¡s praebitus, -a, -um er¡s

��� praebuerat praebitus, -a, um erat

��� praebuer¡mus praebit£, -ae, -a 
er¡mus

��� praebuer¡tis praebit£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� praebuerant praebit£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 2nd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� praebuer¢ praebitus, -a, -um er¢

��� praebueris praebitus, -a, -um eris

��� praebuerit praebitus, -a, -um erit

��� praebuerimus praebit£, -ae, -a erimus

��� praebueritis praebit£, -ae, -a eritis

��� praebuerint praebit£ , -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT praeb™re: to offer

       Active Passive
��� praebeam praebear

��� praebe¡s praebe¡ris or -re

��� praebeat praebe¡tur

��� praebe¡mus praebe¡mur

��� praebe¡tis praebe¡min£

��� praebeant praebeantur

To form, add -¡ to the present stem. 

IMPERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� praeb™rem praeb™rer

��� praeb™r™s praeb™r™ris or -re

��� praeb™ret praeb™r™tur

��� praeb™r™mus praeb™r™mur

��� praeb™r™tis praeb™r™min£

��� praeb™rent praeb™rentur

PERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive

��� praebuerim praebitus, -a, -um sim

��� praebuer£s praebitus, -a, -um s£s

��� praebuerit praebitus, -a, -um sit

��� praebuer£mus praebit£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� praebuer£tis praebit£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� praebuerint praebit£, ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 2nd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� praebuissem praebitus, -a, -um 

essem

��� praebuiss™s praebitus, -a, -um 
ess™s

��� praebuisset praebitus, -a, -um 
esset

��� praebuiss™mus praebit£, -ae, -a 
ess™mus

��� praebuiss™tis praebit£, -ae, -a 
ess™tis

��� praebuissent praebit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE praeb™re: to offer

       Present Future
��� praeb™ praeb™t¢ (you)

��� — praeb™t¢ (s/he, it)

��� praeb™te praeb™t¢te

��� — praeb™nt¢

PASSIVE 2nd IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� praeb™re praeb™tor

��� — praeb™tor

��� praeb™min£ praebentor

INFINITIVE 2nd INFINITIVE

          Present Perfect Future
������ praeb™re praebuisse praebit¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� praeb™r£ praebitum, 
-am, -um esse

praebitum iri

����������
• present active: second principal part 

(-™re)
• present passive: switch final -e (of the 

active) to -£
• perfect and future: see under “First 

Conjugation” 

������������������������������

See under “First Conjugation”

�����������������
Present stem ends in -e, infinitive in -ere.
All tenses form like those of first conju-
gation verbs except where noted. tr¡d¢, 
tr¡dere, tr¡did£, tr¡ditum: ������������

��������������

PRESENT tr¡dere: to hand over

       Active Passive

��� tr¡d¢ tr¡dor

��� tr¡dis tr¡deris, -re

��� tr¡dit tr¡ditur

��� tr¡dimus tr¡dimur

��� tr¡ditis tr¡dimin£

��� tr¡dunt tr¡duntur

The present vowel stem ends in short -i.

FUTURE 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dam tr¡dar

��� tr¡d™s tr¡d™ris, -re

��� tr¡det tr¡d™tur

��� tr¡d™mus tr¡d™mur

��� tr¡d™tis tr¡d™min£

��� tr¡dent tr¡dentur

Third conjugation verbs do not have a 
tense sign; instead, the future is formed 
like the present with a vowel stem in -™. 
Note the a of the 1st person singular.

IMPERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡d™bam tr¡d™bar

��� tr¡d™b¡s tr¡d™b¡ris, -re

��� tr¡d™bat tr¡d™b¡tur

��� tr¡d™b¡mus tr¡d™b¡mur

��� tr¡d™b¡tis tr¡d™b¡min£

��� tr¡d™bant tr¡d™bantur

Note how the tense sign -b¡- lengthens 
vowel -e.

PERFECT 3rd INDICITIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡did£ tr¡ditus, -a, -um sum

��� tr¡didist£ tr¡ditus, -a, -um es

��� tr¡ditit tr¡ditus, -a, -um est

��� tr¡didimus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sumus

��� tr¡didistis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a estis

��� tr¡did™runt, 
-™re

tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dideram tr¡ditus, -a, -um eram

��� tr¡dider¡s tr¡ditus, -a, -um er¡s

��� tr¡diderat tr¡ditus, -a, -um erat

��� tr¡dider¡mus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a er¡mus

��� tr¡dider¡tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� tr¡diderant tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 3rd INDICATIVE
       Active Passive

��� tr¡dider¢ tr¡ditus, -a -um er¢

��� tr¡dideris tr¡ditus, -a, -um eris

��� tr¡diderit tr¡ditus, -a, -um erit

��� tr¡diderimus tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erimus

��� tr¡dideritis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a eritis

��� tr¡diderint tr¡dit£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT tr¡dere: to hand over

       Active Passive

��� tr¡dam tr¡dar

��� tr¡d¡s tr¡d¡ris, -re

��� tr¡dat tr¡d¡tur

��� tr¡d¡mus tr¡d¡mur

��� tr¡d¡tis tr¡d¡min£

��� tr¡dant tr¡dantur

The vowel stem switches from -i to -¡.

IMPERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡derem tr¡derer

��� tr¡der™s tr¡der™ris, -re

��� tr¡deret tr¡der™tur

��� tr¡der™mus tr¡der™mur

��� tr¡der™tis tr¡der™min£

��� tr¡derent tr¡derentur

PERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡diderim tr¡ditus, -a -um sim

��� tr¡dider£s tr¡ditus, -a, -um s£s

��� tr¡diderit tr¡ditus, -a, -um sit

��� tr¡dider£mus tr¡dit£, -ae -a s£mus

��� tr¡dider£tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� tr¡diderint tr¡dit£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 3rd SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� tr¡didissem tr¡ditus, -a -um essem

��� tr¡didiss™s tr¡ditus, -a, -um ess™s

��� tr¡didisset tr¡ditus, -a, -um esset

��� tr¡didiss™mus tr¡dit£, -ae -a ess™mus

��� tr¡didiss™tis tr¡dit£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� tr¡didissent tr¡dit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE tr¡dere: 
to hand over

       Present Future
��� tr¡de tr¡dit¢

��� — tr¡dit¢

��� tr¡dite tr¡dit¢te

��� — tr¡dunt¢

PASSIVE 3rd IMPERATIVE

       Present Future

��� tr¡dere tr¡ditor

��� — tr¡ditor

��� tr¡dimin£ tr¡duntor

INFINITIVE 3rd INFINITIVE

          Present   Perfect Future
������ tr¡dere tr¡didisse tr¡dit¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� tr¡d£ tr¡ditum, -am,  
-um esse

tr¡ditum £r£

� present active: second principal part 
(-ere)

�� present passive: replace final -ere (of 
the active) with -£

�� for perfect and future, see under “First 
Conjugation” 

������������������������������

See under “First Conjugation”

����������������������

Third conjugation verbs in -i¢ have many 
forms identical to those of the fourth conju-
gation. capi¢, capere, c™p£, captum: ��������

��������������

PRESENT capi¢: to seize

       Active Passive
��� capi¢ capior

��� capis caperis, -re

��� capit capitur

��� capimus capimur

��� capitis capimin£

��� capiunt capiuntur

FUTURE 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� capiam capiar

��� capi™s capi™ris, -re

��� capiet capi™tur

��� capi™mus capi™mur

��� capi™tis capi™min£

��� capient capientur

IMPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� capi™bam capi™bar

��� capi™b¡s capi™b¡ris, -re

��� capi™bat capi™b¡tur

��� capi™b¡mus capi™b¡mur

��� capi™b¡tis capi™b¡min£

��� capi™bant capi™bantur

PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™p£ captus, -a -um sum

��� c™pist£ captus, -a -um es

��� c™pit captus, -a -um est

��� c™pimus capt£, -ae -a sumus

��� c™pistis capt£, -ae -a estis

��� c™p™runt, -™re capt£, -ae -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™peram captus, -a -um eram

��� c™per¡s captus, -a, -um er¡s

��� c™perat captus, -a, -um erat

��� c™per¡mus capt£, -ae -a er¡mus

��� c™per¡tis capt£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� c™perant capt£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™per¢ captus, -a, -um er¢

��� c™peris captus, -a, -um eris

��� c™perit captus, -a, -um erit

��� c™perimus capt£, -ae, -a erimus

��� c™peritis capt£, -ae, -a eritis

��� c™perint capt£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT capi¢: to seize

       Active Passive
��� capiam capiar

��� capi¡s capi¡ris, -re

��� capiat capi¡tur

��� capi¡mus capi¡mur

��� capi¡tis capi¡min£

��� capiant capiantur

IMPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� caperem caperer

��� caper™s caper™ris, -re

��� caperet caper™tur

��� caper™mus caper™mur

��� caper™tis caper™min£

��� caperent caperentur

PERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™perim captus, -a -um sim

��� c™per£s captus, -a, -um s£s

��� c™perit captus, -a, -um sit

��� c™per£mus capt£, -ae -a s£mus

��� c™per£tis capt£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� c™perint capt£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 3rd (iõ) INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� c™pissem captus, -a -um essem

��� c™piss™s captus, -a, -um ess™s

��� c™pisset captus, -a, -um esset

��� c™piss™mus capt£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� c™piss™tis capt£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� c™pissent capt£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE capi¢: to hand over

       Present Future
��� cape capit¢

��� — capit¢

��� capite capit¢te

��� — capiunt¢

PASSIVE 3rd (iõ) IMPERATIVE

       Present Future
��� capere capitor

��� — capitor

��� capimin£ capiuntor

INFINITIVE 3rd (iõ) IMPERATIVE

          Present   Perfect Future
������ capere c™pisse capt¥rum, 

-am, -um esse

������� cap£ captum, -am, 
-um esse

captum £r£

������������������
Present stem ends in -£, infinitive in -£re. All 
tenses form like those of first conjugation 
verbs except where noted. m¥ni¢, m¥n£re, 
m¥n£v£ or m¥ni£, m¥n£tum: to fortify

��������������

PRESENT muni¢: to fortify

       Active Passive
��� m¥ni¢ m¥nior

��� m¥n£s m¥n£ris, -re

��� m¥nit m¥nitur

��� m¥n£mus m¥n£mur

��� m¥n£tis m¥n£min£

��� m¥niunt m¥niuntur

FUTURE 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥niam m¥niar

��� m¥ni™s m¥ni™ris, -re

��� m¥niet m¥ni™tur

��� m¥ni™mus m¥ni™mur

��� m¥ni™tis m¥ni™min£

��� m¥nient m¥nientur

IMPERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥ni™bam m¥ni™bar

��� m¥ni™b¡s m¥ni™b¡ris, -re

��� m¥ni™bat m¥ni™b¡tur

��� m¥ni™b¡mus m¥ni™b¡mur

��� m¥ni™b¡tis m¥ni™b¡min£

��� m¥ni™bant m¥ni™bantur

PERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£v£ m¥n£tus, -a, -um sum

��� m¥n£vist£ m¥n£tus, -a, -um es

��� m¥n£vit m¥n£tus, -a, -um est

��� m¥n£vimus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a sumus

��� m¥n£vistis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a estis

��� m¥n£v™runt, -™re m¥nit£, -ae, -a sunt

PLUPERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£veram m¥n£tus, -a -um eram

��� m¥n£ver¡s m¥n£tus, -a, -um er¡s

��� m¥n£verat m¥n£tus, -a, -um erat

��� m¥n£ver¡mus m¥n£t£, -ae -a er¡mus

��� m¥n£ver¡tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a er¡tis

��� m¥n£verant m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erant

FUTURE PERFECT 4th INDICATIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£ver¢ m¥n£tus, -a -um er¢

��� m¥n£veris m¥n£tus, -a, -um eris

��� m¥n£verit m¥n£tus, -a, -um erit

��� m¥n£verimus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erimus

��� m¥n£veritis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a eritis

��� m¥n£verint m¥n£t£, -ae, -a erunt

���������������

PRESENT muni¢: to fortify

       Active Passive
��� m¥niam m¥niar

��� m¥ni¡s m¥ni¡ris, -re

��� m¥niat m¥ni¡tur

��� m¥ni¡mus m¥ni¡mur

��� m¥ni¡tis m¥ni¡min£

��� m¥niant m¥niantur

IMPERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£rem m¥n£rer

��� m¥n£r™s m¥n£r™ris, -re

��� m¥n£ret m¥n£r™tur

��� m¥n£r™mus m¥n£r™mur

��� m¥n£r™tis m¥n£r™min£

��� m¥n£rent m¥n£rentur

PERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£verim m¥n£tus, -a, -um sim

��� m¥n£ver£s m¥n£tus, -a, -um s£s

��� m¥n£verit m¥n£tus, -a, -um sit

��� m¥n£ver£mus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a s£mus

��� m¥n£ver£tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a s£tis

��� m¥n£verint m¥nit£, -ae, -a sint

PLUPERFECT 4th SUBJUNCTIVE

       Active Passive
��� m¥n£vissem m¥n£tus, -a, -um essem

��� m¥n£viss™s m¥n£tus, -a, -um ess™s

��� m¥n£visset m¥n£tus, -a, -um esset

��� m¥n£viss™mus m¥n£t£, -ae, -a ess™mus

��� m¥n£vess™tis m¥n£t£, -ae, -a ess™tis

��� m¥n£vissent m¥nit£, -ae, -a essent

��������������

ACTIVE muni¢: to fortify

      Present Future

��� m¥n£ m¥n£t¢

��� — m¥n£t¢

��� m¥n£te m¥n£t¢te

��� — m¥niunt¢

PASSIVE 4th IMPERATIVE

       Present Future

��� m¥n£re m¥n£tor

��� — m¥n£tor

��� m¥n£min£ m¥niuntor

INFINITIVE 4th IMPERATIVE

          Present   Perfect Future

������ m¥n£re m¥n£visse m¥n£t¥rum, 
-am, -um esse

������� m¥n£r£ m¥n£tum, 
-am,-um esse

m¥n£tum £r£

���
Sum, ������ is irregular. Note that it has no 
passive forms.

PRESENT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive

��� sum sim

��� es s£s

��� est sit

��� sumus s£mus

��� estis s£tis

��� sunt sint

FUTURE sum: to be

Indicative

��� er¢ ��� erimus

��� eris ��� eritis

��� erit ��� erunt

IMPERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive
��� eram essem

��� er¡s ess™s

��� erat esset

��� er¡mus ess™mus

��� er¡tis ess™tis

��� erant essent

PERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive
��� fu£ fuerim

��� fuist£ fuer£s

��� fuit fuerit

��� fuimus fuer£mus

��� fuistis fueritis

��� fu™runt, -™re fuerint

PLUPERFECT sum: to be

       Indicative Subjunctive

��� fueram fuissem

��� fuer¡s fuiss™s

��� fuerat fuisset

��� fuer¡mus fuiss™mus

��� fuer¡tis fuiss™tis

��� fuerant fuissent

FUTURE PERFECT sum: to be

Indicative

��� fuer¢ ��� fuerimus

��� fueris ��� fueritis

��� fuerit ��� fuerint

ACTIVE sum: to be

       Present Future

��� es est¢

��� — est¢

��� este est¢te

��� — sunt¢

INFINITIVE sum: to be

            Present Perfect Future

������ esse fuisse fut¥rum, -am, -um 
esse or fore

������������
����������
�� �������� ��� �� ������ ����� Ille m£les opprimitur. (�����

�����������������������������)
�� ����������� Ille m£les, meus am£cus, opprimitur. (�����

������������������������������������������������)
��� �����������Predicate nouns mirror the subject through 

a copulative verb (e.g., ��� ���� ��� ����) and therefore 
reflect the nominative case of the subject. Ille m£les 
am£cus meus est. (��������������������������)

��������
��� ����������� c¢nsulis auct¢rit¡s (���������������������������)
��� ���������� Satis pec¥niae habet. (��� ���� �������

������)
��� ����������� Odium pl™bis in regem ¡cre erat. (����

���������������������������������������������)
��� ���������� cupidus pec¥niae (����������������� )
��� ��������� (genitive of characteristic): Ducis bon£ est 

auct¢rit¡te d¥cere. ( ��� ��� ���� ����� ��� �� ����� ������� ���
��������������������)

��� ������������(quality): trib¥nus r¡rissimae sapientiae (��
���������������������������)

��� �����������������Omn™s ¥n£us aestim™mus assis. (����
�������������������������������������������)

�� �������������������������������������� d¡mn¡tus 
long£ lab¢ris (�����������������������)

�� ����� ������������ ��� ������������ ���� ������������
memor longae ini¥riae (�������������������������������)

�� ������������������ fl¥men pauper aquae (�������������
��������������������)

������
��� ���������������� Augustus pl™b£ p¡nem et circ™ns™s d¡bat. 

(����������������������������������������������������)
�� ����� �������� ������������� ������ de£s plac™re (���

���������������)
��� ����������� the possessor is in the dative (+ the verb 

to be). E£ nihil pec¥nia est. (����������������)
�� ����� ��������� ������ many verbs compounded 

with such prefixes as ad-, ante-, circum-, con-, in-, 
inter-, ob-, post-, prae-, pr¢-, sub-, super- govern 
a dative. Caesar praeerat h£s legi¢nibus. (��������������
�������������������������)

��� �������� Qu£ntia f¢rm¢sa est mult£s. (���������������������
��������������������������������������)

��� �������� C¢pi¡s m£sit auxili¢ r™g£nae. (���������������
�����������������������)

����������
��� �������������� Carmen comp¢nit. (�����������������������)
��� �������� ����������� direct object is very closely 

related to the verb. v£vere eam v£tam (�����������������)
��� ������������������ some verbs take two accusatives. 

Linguam hominum doc™bit volucr™s. (��������������������
��������������������)

��� ������� (Greek accusative): the accusative is used as 
the object of a verb that looks passive, but which is 
actually the equivalent of the Greek middle. mentem 
pressus (�����������������������������������������)

��� �������� ��� ���������� Iussit m™ ven£re quam pr£mum. 
(������������������������������������������)

��� ������������ ������������������� ������ Du¡s h¢r¡s 
dorm£v£. ( ����������������������)

��� ������������ the accusative is sometimes used in 
exclamations. M™ miserum! (������������)

��� ���������� Nihil hoc me¡ r™fert. (����� ��� ��� ��� ����
����������������)

��� ����� �������� ������������� ad, per, tr¡ns, inter, post, 
intr¡, apud, contr¡, super.

��� ��������������� Ad Italiam n¡vigant. (�����������������
���������)

��� ������ ����������� Man¥s currunt in oppidum. (������
�����������������������������)

��������
��� ������ used without preposition. Ign£ ferr¢que 

v£c™runt. (�����������������������������������������)
��� ��������������� used with a person preceded by ¡ or 

ab and a passive verb. Doctus es ¡ sapientissim£s. (����
��������������������������)

��� ����� �������� ��������� ������ ¥tor, ��� ���� fruor, ���
������ fungor, ��� �������� potior, ��� ����� �����������
��� v™scor, ������� Sanguine v™scitur ¡tr¢. (��� ���������
������������)

��� ����������� if quam is not used, then the ablative is. S¢l 
candidior l¥n¡ est. (����������������������������������)

��� ���������������� Met¥ rel£qu£. (�����������������������������)
��� �������� ��������������� Fortis erat anim¢. (��� ����

�����������������)
��� ���������� �������������� Advers£s omnibus venit. 

(��������������������������������)
��� ��������� Caesare duce, c£vit¡s valet. (����� �������

��� ������� ������� ��������� ������������� ���� ������ ������
�����)

��� �������������� with preposition cum. Veniunt cum 
am£c£s. (�����������������������������)

��� ��������������� with preposition, except for names of 
small islands, towns and cities, and with domus and 
r¥s. V£num in cell£s est. (��������������������������)

��� ����������������� with preposition, except for names 
of small islands, towns, and cities. Fest£n¡vimus ab ign£. 
(������������������������������)

��� ������������������� Pepul™runt interfect¢r™s ex patri¡. 
(��������������������������������������������)

��� �������� if the noun is not modified by an adjective, 
the use of cum is required; if it is, cum is optional. Cum 
studi¢ p¥gn¡vist£. (���������������������)

��� ����������� the ablative governed by some verbs 
expressing separation or lack; the prepositions ¡/ab, 
™/ex, or d™ are sometimes used in addition to the 
ablative. M™ l£ber¡ miserum h¢c met¥. (��������������
������������������)

��� ������� Cl¡r¡ gente n¡tus sum. ( �����������������������
��������) 

��������
Names of small islands, towns, and cities, and the words 
domus and r¥s use the locative to express place where 
(recall that other nouns use in + ablative).
��� For nouns of the first and second declension, the 

locative singular is identical to the genitive singular; 
in the plural, to the ablative plural. Sum R¢mae. ( �����
��������)

��� For nouns of the third declension, the locative ends 
in either -e or -£ in the singular, in -ibus in the plural. 
Carth¡gine/-£ sunt. (���������������������)

������������
�������������
������������������
An indirect statement is an indirect report of what has 
been said, thought, felt, etc. The subject becomes accusa-
tive and the verb, infinitive.
������� F¢rm¢sa est. (�����������������)
��������� C¢nfiteor illam f¢rm¢sam esse. ( �����������������
�������������) 

����������
��� �������������������future indicative in both the prota-

sis and the apodosis.
��� ������������������ present subjunctive in both the pro-

tasis and the apodosis.
��� �������� ��������� ��� ����� imperfect subjunctive in 

both the protasis and the apodosis.
��� �������������� ��� ����� pluperfect subjunctive in both 

the protasis and the apodosis.

�����������
��� ��������� uses the indicative; describes the precise time of 

an action. Cum hoc v£d£, r£s£. (���������������������������)
��� ��������������� uses the subjunctive in secondary 

sequence and the indicative in primary sequence; 
describes the general circumstances in which an action 
occurred. Cum bell™ hab™ret, carmina composuit. (�����
�������������������������������������)

��� ������� uses the subjunctive; explains the cause 
behind an action. Quae cum ita essent, m™ ut cav™rem 
praemon™bat. (��������������������������������������
�������������)

��� ����������� uses the subjunctive; describes seem-
ing adversity. Cum vide¡tur, nihil tamen s™c¥rum est. 
(����������������������������������������������)

�����������������
An indirect question is a subordinate clause which reports 
a question indirectly. The main verb is a verb of speech, 
or indicates mental activity or perception. The verb of the 
subordinate clause is in the subjunctive and follows the 
�������������������

Group Main Verb Subordinate Subjunctive

Primary Pres. or Fut. Pres. (contemporaneous or subse-
quent action); Perfect (prior action)

Historical Past tenses Imp. (contemporaneous or subse-
quent action); Pluper. (prior action)

����������������
��� ����� ������������ the antecedent is specific. Ego hoc 

quod intelleg¢, i¥dic™s, s£c c¢nfirm¢. (����� ������ ��
���������������������������������)

��� ��������������� with subjunctive; the antecedent is 
general (it may be indefinite, interrogative, or nega-
tive). Modo intell™x£ quam rem mulier gesserit. ( �� �����
���� ����������� ����� ����� ��� ������� ���� ������ ����
�����������������)

��� ���������
�� The relative pronoun has a clear antecedent in the 

main clause which is not the subject of the main 
verb. Cust¢d™s ad port¡s p¢nent qu£ prohibeant 
quemquam ™gred£ urbe. (���������������������������
�����������������������������������������������)

��  qu¢ (��� �����) introduces a purpose clause which 
contains a comparative. Qu¢ magis, ¢ l™ctor, d™b™s 
ign¢scere, s£ quid err¡tum est, mihi… (�������������
����������������������������������������������������)

��������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n™ 
(negative), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adher-
ing to the rules of sequence of tenses. Abi£ ante l¥cem, ut 
m™ omn£n¢ ill£ n™ vid™rent. ( ���������������������������������
����������������������������)

�������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n¢n 
(negative), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adher-
ing to the rules of sequence of tenses. R™rum obsc¥rit¡s 
facit ut n¢n intelleg¡tur ¢r¡ti¢. (���� �������� ��� ���� �������
����������������������������������������������)

����������������
Subordinate clause introduced by ut (positive) or n™ (nega-
tive), and whose verb must be subjunctive and adhering to 
the rules of sequence of tenses. Apoll¢ mihi imperat ut ego 
ill£ ocul¢s ex¥ram. (����������������������������������)

�����������
Subordinate clause dependent on a main verb that denotes 
apprehension that something may be the case (n™) or not 
the case (ut). The subordinate verb must be subjunctive 
and adhere to the rules of sequence of tenses. Tim™bam n™ 
quid mal£ fort¥na m¢l£r™tur. ( ��������������������������������
�����������������������)

�����������������������������������
��������������������������the present or perfect subjunc-

tive is used to express command in the third person 
and exhortation in the first. The negative is indicated 
by n™. N™ sit igitur s¢l n™ l¥na n™ stellae, quoniam nihil 
esse potest nis£ quod attigimus aut v£dimus. (���� ������
������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������)

��� �����������the subjunctive may be used independently 
to express possibility. For present potentiality, the 
present or perfect subjunctive is used, for past poten-
tiality, the imperfect subjunctive is used.

 Aliquis hoc d£cat. (���������������������)
 Aliquis hoc d£ceret. (�����������������������������)
��� ������������� the present, imperfect, or perfect sub-

junctive is used in questions of uncertainty, anger, or 
impossibility. Quid faciam? (����������������)

��� ����������
�� the present subjunctive (alone or with utinam or 

ut) may express a wish that can be fulfilled in the 
future. Utinam revoc™s animum paul£sper ab £r¡! ( ��
���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������)

�� the imperfect subjunctive may express a wish inca-
pable of being fulfilled in the present. Utinam m£tior 
ess™s! (��������������������������������)

�� the pluperfect subjunctive may express a wish 
incapable of having been fulfilled in the past. Utinam 
ex v¢b£s ¥nus fuissem! (����������� ���������������
���������)
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